EXHIBIT D

Recorded in Official Records, County of San Bernardino, Larry Walker, Recorder

RECORDING REQUESTED BY, AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Doc No. 20010531660 3:00pm 11/21/01

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett				
425 Lexington Avenue				
New York, New York 10017				
Attn: Sasan Mehrara, Esq.				

FIRST AMERICAN	TITLE B #601
----------------	--------------

	1	2] 3] 4 [] 5 🔽] 6 🕅	17	18 🗖	
York 10017	PG	FEE	APF	GIMS	PH CPY	CRT CPY	ADD NM	PEN PR	PCOR
rara, Esq.	17	27	48						
SPACE ABOVE TH	_			5			8	601	P
SIACE ADOVE IE	NON ST	LN	SVY	CIT-CO	TRAN	S TAY	DA	CHPC	TV ANA

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT (this "Memorandum of Lease") dated as of November '21, 2001 is made by and among GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan 48265-2000, as lessee and as trustor and debtor (the "Lessee"), in favor of FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, with an address of 323 Court Street, San Bernardino, California 92401 ("Trustee"), and AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as, beneficiary and secured party (the "Lessor").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions: Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2136049.4

on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property, all as more fully set forth in the Lease.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

(d) Lessee hereby certifies that the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is $\wedge \%$.

SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, for purposes of the Lessee's financial reporting, (B) for purposes of Federal, state and local income tax and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement and preserves ownership of the Property in the Lessee, and (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the terms hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a deed of trust lien upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's beneficial ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted Liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Deed of Trust to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Deed of Trust, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Deed of Trust Lien and Security Interest; Assignment of</u> <u>Leases and Rents</u>. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property, and does hereby

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2136049.4

mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over to the Trustee, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, IN TRUST WITH POWER OF SALE, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any, whether heretofore or hereafter existing; (ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Trustee, its successors and assigns IN TRUST, forever, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise. If Lessee shall pay all sums due under the Lease when due according to the terms thereof and shall otherwise fully and properly perform and comply with all of its obligations under the Lease, then this conveyance shall become null and void.

(b) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of California (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further instruments as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease, provided, that during the Construction Period with respect to any Construction Period Property, the costs and expenses thereof shall be Transaction Expenses.

(c) To the extent permitted by law, the provisions of this Memorandum of Lease upon recording or registration in the real estate records of the proper office shall constitute a financing statement filed as a "fixture filing" within the meaning of Sections 9-5602 of the UCC, and (i) this Memorandum of Lease covers goods which are or are to become fixtures on the Property, (ii) this Memorandum of Lease is to be recorded in the real estate records, (iii) Lessor is the record owner of the Leased Property, and (iv) products of collateral are also covered.

(d) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2136049.4

SECTION 5. Remedies.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof. Upon such termination of Lessee's right to and without further demand or notice, the Lease shall terminate and Lessor may recover from Lessee;

(1) the worth at the time of award of the unpaid Rent (including Basic Rent and Supplemental Rent) which had been earned at the time of termination;

(2) the worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid Rent (including Basic Rent and Supplemental Rent) which would have been earned after termination until the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Lessee proves could have been reasonably avoided;

(3) the worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid Rent (including Basic Rent and Supplemental Rent) for the balance of the term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Lessee proves could be reasonably avoided;

(4) any other amount necessary to compensate Lessor for all the detriment proximately caused by Lessee's failure to perform Lessee's obligation under the Lease or which in the ordinary course of things would be likely to result therefrom, including the costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees, advertising costs and brokers' commissions) of recovering possession of the Property, removing Persons or property therefrom, placing the Property in good order, condition, and repair, preparing and altering the Property from reletting, and all other costs and expenses of reletting; and

(5) such other amounts in addition to or in lieu of the foregoing as may be permitted from time to time by applicable California law.

The "worth at the time of award" of the amounts referred to in clauses (1) and (2) above, is computed by allowing interest at the Overdue Rate. The "worth at the time of award" of the amount referred to in clause (3) above is computed by discounting such amount at the discount rate of the Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco at the time of award plus one percent (1%).

The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such sums as set forth above and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

(iii) exercise the remedy described in California Civil Code Section 1951.4 (lessor may continue lease in effect after lessee's breach and abandonment and recover rent as it becomes due, if lessee has right to sublet or assign, subject only to reasonable limitations);

(iv) declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by delivery to Trustee and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of said notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of a Default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on the Lessee, shall sell said Property at the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said Property by public announcement of postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including the Trustee, or the Lessor, may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and the Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale in accordance with the provisions of Section 21.2 of the Lease:

IT IS ACKNOWLEDGED THAT A POWER OF SALE HAS BEEN GRANTED IN THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE; A POWER OF SALE MAY ALLOW LESSOR AND/OR ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT TO TAKE THE PROPERTY AND SELL IT WITHOUT GOING TO COURT IN A FORECLOSURE ACTION UPON DEFAULT BY LESSEE UNDER THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE.

(v) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on leasehold interests in real property; (vi) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise;

(vii) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii) above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Trustee and the Lessor, and each of them, shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Trustee's or the Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and each of them shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as they or either of them may in their absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Trustee or the Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Trustee or the Lessor or to which either of them may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Trustee or the Lessor, and either or both of them may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in Section 3 (B) (iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2136049.4

6

ġ.

competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section XVII of the Lease, provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages, grants, bargains, sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and sets over to trustee IN TRUST WITH POWER OF SALE for the benefit of the Lessee the Property to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property when required by and in accordance with the Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of the rejection of the Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties.

(b) During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in the Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in the Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a trustor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in the Lease for the Property in accordance with the terms hereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with the Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the Property pursuant to Article XVI of the Lease (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. Original Memorandum of Lease. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "Original Executed Counterpart"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. GOVERNING LAW. THIS LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2136049.4

į

SECTION 12. <u>Assignment to Administrative Agent</u>. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lesser's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. State Law Recitals and Provisions.

(a) This Memorandum of Lease is a construction deed of trust under the UCC_i to secure an obligation incurred for the construction of improvements on the Property. Any materials, equipment or supplies used or intended for use in the construction, development, or operation of the Improvements, shall also be subject to the lien of this Memorandum of Lease and Lessee, or Lessee's contractor if loan proceeds are paid to such contractor, shall apply the loan proceeds to the payment of lawful claims for labor and material furnished for such construction.

(b) This instrument will be deemed given to secure not only existing financing but also future advances made pursuant to or as provided in the Operative Documents, whether such advances are obligatory or to be made at the option of the Participants or Lessor, or otherwise to the same extent as if such future advances were made on the date of execution of this instrument, although there may be no financing outstanding at the time any advance is made. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the lien of this instrument shall be valid as to all such amounts, including all future advances, from the time this instrument is recorded. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed an obligation to make future advances to any Person.

SECTION 16. <u>Financing Statement</u>. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five (5) Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or registered with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one (1) Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2136049.4

acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation Worldwide Real Estate 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200 38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265-2000 Attention: General Director, WRE Fax: 313-665-6745

With a copy to:

Mayer, Brown & Platt 190 S. LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60603-3411 Attention: Robert E. Gordon Fax: 312-701-7711

Address of Lessor/Secured Party:

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 C/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 17. Liability of Wilmington Trust FSB. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust FSB not individually or personally but solely as Co-Trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it as such Co-Trustee, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust FSB but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust FSB, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust FSB be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2136049.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust

By: Wilmington Trust FSB, not in its individual capacity but solely as Co-Trustee

By: S P. LAWLER Name: JAM Vice President Title:

ţ.

LESSEE:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By:

Name:

Title:

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2136049.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust

By: Wilmington Trust FSB, not in its individual capacity but solely as Co-Trustee

By:

Name: Title:

LESSEE: GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation By: Name: Fritle: 6. Maril Director Worldwide Real Estate

Į.

į

STATE OF **Delaware**)) ss: COUNTY OF **New Castle**)

On this 12 day of 100 in the year 2001 before me, Janel R. Havrillo otary Public of said State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared James P. Lawler, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Le Milla(Seal) Signature JANEL R. HAVR NOTARY PUBLIC-DEL My Commin ion E_{sm}i

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2136049.3

STATE OF MICHIGAN) STATE OF MICHIGAN) COUNTY OF WAINE) Ss: On this 14 day of <u>Now</u> in the year 2001 before me, <u>Junear</u>, a Notary Public of said State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared <u>Manuer</u>, a Notary Public personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the

person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

ber Trenter (Seal) Signature

NANCY A. DEVOE TREUTER Notary Public, Oakland County, MI My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2004 Acting in Wayse Court

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2136049.3

Exhibit A

Legal Description

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2136049.4

JPMCB-STB-00002635

ŧ

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND

Land situated in the State of California, County of San Bernardino, and described as follows:

PARCEL NO. 1:

That portion of Lot 11, Section 14, Township 1 South. Range 7 West, San Bernardino Base and Meridian, in the City of Rancho Cucamonga, County of San Bernardino, State of California, as per plat of Cucamonga Fruit Lands, recorded in Book 4 of Maps, Page 9, Records of said county, lying west of a line which is parallel with and distant westerly 659.20 feet, measured along the south line of said lot from the center line of that certain unnamed street (now known as Turner Avenue) shown on said map along the easterly side of said lot.

Except therefrom the westerly 17.00 feet, measured at right angles, as conveyed to the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company by instrument recorded April 19, 1967, in Book 6805, Page 985, official records of said county.

PARCEL NO. 2:

That portion of Lot 11, Section 14, Township 1 South. Range 7 West, San Bernardino Base and Meridian, in the City of Rancho Cucamonga, County of San Bernardino, State of California. as per plat of Cucamonga Fruit Lands, recorded in Book 4 of Maps, Page 9, Records of said county, lying east of a line which is parallel with and distant westerly 659.20 feet, measured along the south line of said lot from the center line of that certain unnamed street (now known as Turner Avenue) shown on said map along the easterly side of said lot.

12881661 01722416

Ľ

PARCEL NO. 3:

EASEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2001, RECORDED _______ AS INSTRUMENT NO. ______, OFFICIAL RECORDS FOR RAILROAD PURPOSES IN, OVER, ALONG, AND ACROSS A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED JULY 25, 2001 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 20000262877,OF OFFICIAL RECORDS BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAP NO. 5044, IN THE CITY OF RANCHO CUCAMONGA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN BOOK 51 OF PARCEL MAPS, PAGE(S) 100, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS :

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAP 5044, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEG. 44' 21" EAST, 17.00 FEET ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL 1 TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE SOUTH 00 DEG. 12' 08" EAST, 175 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEB. 44' 21" EAST, 10 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEG. 12' 08" WEST, 115 FEET; THENCE NORTH 08 DEG. 19' 54" EAST, 60.66 +/- TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL 1; THENCE NORTH 89 DEG. 44' 21" WEST ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE 19.00 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL NO. 4:

EASEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 21, 2001, RECORDED _____, AS INSTRUMENT NO. _____, OFFICIAL RECORDS FOR A "NO-BUILD AREA" IN, ON, OVER AND ACROSS THE WESTERLY 17.0 FEET OF LOT 11 AND THE EASTERLY 17.0 FEET OF LOT 12, AS SAID LOTS ARE SHOWN ON "MAP OF CUCAMONGA LANDS SITUATED IN SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA", RECORDED IN BOOK 4 OF MAPS, PAGE 9, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, IN SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 7 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, SAN BERNARDINO, CALIFORNIA.

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

by and between

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1,

Fregati

and

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,

Lessee

APRIL 5 . 2002

This Memorandum of Lease has been prepared by and after recording, please return to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017

JC 89 7

ATTN: Sasan Mehrara, Esq.

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

Property Address: 1355 Remington Blvd. Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440

P.I.N. 12-02-30-403-001

MARY ANN STUKEL

17P

Will County Recorder Will County

R 2002003330 PC1 Date 04/12/2002 Recording Fees: Page 1 of 17 Time 15:38:16 56.00

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT (this "Memorandum of Lease") dated as of April<u>5</u>, 2002 is made by and between AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as mortgagee, beneficiary and secured party (the "Lessor"), and GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan 48265-2000, as lessee and as mortgagor and debtor (the "Lessee").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions: Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property all as more fully set forth in the Lease.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

(d) Lessee hereby certifies that the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is 88.3690639244%.

SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, for purposes of the Lessee's financial reporting, (B) for purposes of Federal, state and local income tax and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement and preserves ownership of the Property in the Lessee, (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's beneficial ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted Liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Mortgage to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Mortgage, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Mortgage Lien and Security Interest: Assignment of</u> <u>Rents</u>. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to the Property, and does hereby mortgage, grant, warrant, assign, transfer and set over to the Lessor, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any, whether heretofore or hereafter existing; (ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(a) If Lessee shall pay all sums due under the Lease when due and according to the terms thereof and shall otherwise fully and properly perform and comply with all of Lessee's obligations under the Lease, then this conveyance shall be of no further force as to the Property.

(b) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Illinois (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further writings as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease.

(c) To the extent permitted by law, the provisions of this Memorandum of Lease upon recording or registration in the real estate records of the proper office shall constitute a financing statement filed as a "fixture filing" within the meaning of Section 5/9-102 (40) of the UCC, and (i) this Memorandum of Lease covers goods which are or are to become fixtures on the Property, (ii) this Memorandum of Lease is to be recorded in the real estate records, (iii) Lessor is the record owner of the Leased Property, and (iv) products of collateral are also covered.

(d) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. <u>Remedies</u>.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by (iii) delivery to Lessor and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default, to the extent permitted by law, and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Lessor shall cause to be filed for record. After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of said notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Lessor, without demand on the Lessee, shall sell the Property at the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States. payable at time of sale. Lessor may postpone sale of all or any portion of said Property by public announcement of postponement. Lessor shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including the Lessor, may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Lessor and the Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale in accordance with the provisions of Section 21.2 of the Lease;

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on leasehold interests in real property;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

5

thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise;

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii) above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default. Lessor shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and Lessor shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as Lessor may in its absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Lessor or to which Lessor may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Lessor, and Lessor may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in Section 3 (B) (iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section XVII of the Lease,

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages and warrants to the Lessee the Property to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property when required by and in accordance with the Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of the rejection of the Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessee all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property.

During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined (b) below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in the Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in the Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in the Lease for the Property in accordance with the terms thereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder and under the Lease in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with the Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the Property pursuant to Article XVI (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. <u>Original Memorandum of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "<u>Original Executed Counterpart</u>"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. GOVERNING LAW. THE LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

SECTION 12. <u>Assignment to Administrative Agent</u>. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. <u>Maximum Amount Secured</u>. The maximum principal amount of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements at any one time shall not exceed \$47,200,000.

SECTION 16. <u>Financing Statement</u>. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five (5) Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or <u>registered</u> with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one (1) Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation Worldwide Real Estate 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200 38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265-2000 Attention: General Director, WRE Fax: 313-665-6745

With a copy to:

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw 190 S. LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60603-3411 Attention: Robert E. Gordon Fax: 312-701-7711

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

Address of Lessor/Secured Party

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 c/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 17. Liability of Wilmington Trust Company. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust Company not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust Company but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust Company, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust Company be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

SECTION 18. <u>Counterpart Execution</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

١D

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust

	5	Name: Title:	Patricia A. Evans
By:	wiim indivi By:	dual capac	est Company, not in its ty but solely as Trustee
_		·	he have made in its

Assistant Vice President

LESSEE:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Title:

l

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167184

SS:

STATE OF Delaware) COUNTY OF New)

On this <u>3</u><u>cd</u> day of <u>April</u> in the year 2002 before me, <u>Apita E. Dallag</u> D, Notary Public of said State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared <u>Patricia A. Evans</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity as

A:55, N. P. of Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity, but solely as trustee of AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

commission expires: official seal, if applicable)

PUBLIC

ANITA E. DALLAGO NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires August 3, 2003

£

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167160

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By:

Name: Title:

LESSEE:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, Delaware corporation By: Name: MARILYN P. NIX Title: DIRECTOR pit WORLDWIDE REAL ESTAT

IL Short Form.doc

STATE OF MICHIGIAN, COUNTY OF WAYNE ; ss:

My commission expires:

NANCY A. DEVOE TREUTER Notary Public, Oakland County, MI My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2004 bethe in Was

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

Receipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby acknowledged on this 4^{n} day of 4^{n} , 2002.

By:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name: Title:

RICHARD W. DUKER VICE PRESIDENT

Exhibit A

Legal Description

MARY ANN STUKEL WILL COUNTY RECORDER 58 E. CLINTON STREET JOLIET, IL 60432

14

The land referred to in this policy is situated in the State of Illinois, County of Will, and is described as follows:

<u>PARCEL I:</u>

ale **s**a

Lot 3 in Carlow Corporate Center South Unit 1, being a subdivision of Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Will County, Illinois, according to the plat thereof recorded August 10, 2001 as document R2001104725.

<u>PARCEL II</u>: Easement for the benefit of parcel 1 as created by ingress/egress and access easement agreement dated May 11, 2001 and recorded as document R2001067179 for ingress and egress over, upon and across that part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Southeast Quarter of Section 30, thence North 01 degrees 12 minutes 51 seconds West along the East line of said Southeast Quarter, 50.00 feet; thence North 88 degrees 16 minutes 03 seconds East, 579.57 feet; thence Northeasterly 768.65 feet along the arc of a non-tangent circle to the left having a radius of 560.00 feet and whose chord bears North 38 degrees 06 minutes 05 seconds East 709.72 feet to a point of tangency; thence North 01 degree 13 minutes 14 seconds West, 1702.35 feet to a point of curvature; thence Northeasterly 352.63 feet along the arc of a circle to the right, having a radius of 995.00 feet and whose chord bears North 08 degrees 55 minutes 56 seconds East 350.79 feet to a point on the North line of the Southeast quarter of said Section 30; thence North 88 degrees 14 minutes 38 seconds East along said North line, 86.15 feet; thence Southwesterly 354.93 feet along the arc of a circle to the left, having a radius of 915.99 feet and whose chord bears South 09 degrees 53 minutes 31 seconds West 352.71 feet to a point of tangency; thence South 01 degrees 13 minutes 14 seconds East, 1702.35 feet to a point of curvature; thence Southwesterly 772.12 feet along the arc of a circle to the right, having a radius of 640.00 feet and whose chord bears South 33 degrees 20 minutes 29 seconds West 726.14 feet to appoint on the South line of said Southeast quarter; thence South 88 degrees 16 minutes 03 seconds West, 697.39 feet along said South line to the point of beginning, in Will County, Illinois.

<u>PARCEL III:</u> Rights and benefits created by the Declaration of Protective Covenants for Carlow Corporate Center recorded March 3, 2000 as document R2000-23488 and the terms and provisions thereof.

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

by and between

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1,

Lessor

and

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,

Lessee

APRIL 5, 2002

This Memorandum of Lease has been prepared by and after recording, please return to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017

0897

ATTN: Sasan Mehrara, Esq.

Property Address: 1355 Remington Blvd. Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440

P.I.N. 12-02-30-403-001

MARY ANN STUKEL	17P
Will Count	y Recorder
C R 2002063936	County Page 1 of 17
PC1 Date 04/12/20 Recording Fees:	02 Time 15:38:16 56.00

JPMCB-STB-00002655

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC
SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT (this "<u>Memorandum of Lease</u>") dated as of April<u>5</u>, 2002 is made by and between AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as mortgagee, beneficiary and secured party (the "<u>Lessor</u>"), and GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan 48265-2000, as lessee and as mortgagor and debtor (the "<u>Lessee</u>").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions: Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property all as more fully set forth in the Lease.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and

JPMCB-STB-00002656

conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

(d) Lessee hereby certifies that the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is 88.3690639244%.

SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, for purposes of the Lessee's financial reporting, (B) for purposes of Federal, state and local income tax and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement and preserves ownership of the Property in the Lessee, (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's beneficial ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted Liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Mortgage to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Mortgage, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Mortgage Lien and Security Interest; Assignment of</u> <u>Rents</u>. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

 (a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to the Property, and does hereby mortgage, grant, warrant, assign, transfer and set over to the Lessor, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any, whether heretofore or hereafter existing;
(ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(a) If Lessee shall pay all sums due under the Lease when due and according to the terms thereof and shall otherwise fully and properly perform and comply with all of Lessee's obligations under the Lease, then this conveyance shall be of no further force as to the Property.

(b) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Illinois (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further writings as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease.

(c) To the extent permitted by law, the provisions of this Memorandum of Lease upon recording or registration in the real estate records of the proper office shall constitute a financing statement filed as a "fixture filing" within the meaning of Section 5/9-102 (40) of the UCC, and (i) this Memorandum of Lease covers goods which are or are to become fixtures on the Property, (ii) this Memorandum of Lease is to be recorded in the real estate records, (iii) Lessor is the record owner of the Leased Property, and (iv) products of collateral are also covered.

(d) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. Remedies.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

JPMCB-STB-00002658

3

necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by (iii) delivery to Lessor and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default, to the extent permitted by law, and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Lessor shall cause to be filed for record. After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of said notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Lessor, without demand on the Lessee, shall sell the Property at the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Lessor may postpone sale of all or any portion of said Property by public announcement of postponement. Lessor shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including the Lessor, may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Lessor and the Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale in accordance with the provisions of Section 21.2 of the Lease;

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on leasehold interests in real property;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment

thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise;

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii) above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Lessor shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and Lessor shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as Lessor may in its absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Lessor or to which Lessor may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Lessor, and Lessor may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in Section 3 (B) (iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section XVII of the Lease,

(o

provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages and warrants to the Lessee the Property to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property when required by and in accordance with the Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of the rejection of the Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessee all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property.

During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined (b)below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in the Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in the Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in the Lease for the Property in accordance with the terms thereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder and under the Lease in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with the Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the Property pursuant to Article XVI (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. <u>Original Memorandum of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative

Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "<u>Original Executed Counterpart</u>"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. GOVERNING LAW. THE LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

SECTION 12. <u>Assignment to Administrative Agent</u>. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the

J

Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. <u>Maximum Amount Secured</u>. The maximum principal amount of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements at any one time shall not exceed \$47,200,000.

SECTION 16. <u>Financing Statement</u>. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five (5) Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or <u>registered</u> with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one (1) Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

JPMCB-STB-00002663

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation Worldwide Real Estate 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200 38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265-2000 Attention: General Director, WRE Fax: 313-665-6745

With a copy to:

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw 190 S. LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60603-3411 Attention: Robert E. Gordon Fax: 312-701-7711

Address of Lessor/Secured Party

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 c/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 17. Liability of Wilmington Trust Company. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust Company not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust Company but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust Company, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust Company be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

SECTION 18. <u>Counterpart Execution</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

C:\NrPortbl\NY02\08617\2167184_5.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee By:

Name: Title: **Patricia A. Evans** Assistant Vice President

LESSEE:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By:

Name:

Title:

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167184

STATE OF Delaware) COUNTY OF New) Custle

On this <u>3</u> day of <u>April</u> in the year 2002 before me, <u>Apita E</u>, <u>Dalago</u>, Notary Public of said State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared <u>Patricia A. Evans</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity as

A:S:T, N, P, of Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity, but solely as trustee of AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC

ANITA E. DALLAGO NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires August 3, 2003

F

JPMCB-STB-00002666

ly, commission expires:

fix official seal, if applicable)

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167160

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167184

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By:

Name: Title:

LESSEE: GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation By: Name: MARILYN P. NIX Title: DIRECTOR per WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE



IL Short Form.doc

ss:

STATE OF MICHIGIAN COUNTY OF NAYNE }

On this <u>2</u> day of <u>April</u> in the year 2002 before me, <u>Ave</u> <u>Ave</u> <u>Frenter</u> Notary Public of said State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared <u>Meriley</u> <u>F</u>, <u>Ave</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

My commission expires:

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167184

NANCY A. DEVOE TREUTER Notary Public, Oakland County, MI My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2004

Deting in Warne

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167184

Receipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby acknowledged on this A^{m} day of A^{m} , 2002.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Title:

RICHARD W. DUKER VICE PRESIDENT

1971년 1972년 1971년 197 1971년 1971

Exhibit A Legal Description



IL

The land referred to in this policy is situated in the State of Illinois, County of Will, and is described as follows:

PARCEL I:

Lot 3 in Carlow Corporate Center South Unit 1, being a subdivision of Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Will County, Illinois, according to the plat thereof recorded August 10, 2001 as document R2001104725.

<u>PARCEL II:</u> Easement for the benefit of parcel 1 as created by ingress/egress and access easement agreement dated May 11, 2001 and recorded as document R2001067179 for ingress and egress over, upon and across that part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 37 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Southeast Quarter of Section 30, thence North 01 degrees 12 minutes 51 seconds West along the East line of said Southeast Quarter, 50.00 feet; thence North 88 degrees 16 minutes 03 seconds East, 579.57 feet; thence Northeasterly 768.65 feet along the arc of a non-tangent circle to the left having a radius of 560.00 feet and whose chord bears North 38 degrees 06 minutes 05 seconds East 709.72 feet to a point of tangency; thence North 01 degree 13 minutes 14 seconds West, 1702.35 feet to a point of curvature; thence Northeasterly 352.63 feet along the arc of a circle to the right, having a radius of 995.00 feet and whose chord bears North 08 degrees 55 minutes 56 seconds East 350.79 feet to a point on the North line of the Southeast quarter of said Section 30; thence North 88 degrees 14 minutes 38 seconds East along said North line, 86.15 feet; thence Southwesterly 354.93 feet along the arc of a circle to the left, having a radius of 915.99 feet and whose chord bears South 09 degrees 53 minutes 31 seconds West 352.71 feet to a point of tangency; thence South 01 degrees 13 minutes 14 seconds East, 1702.35 feet to a point of curvature; thence Southwesterly 772.12 feet along the arc of a circle to the right, having a radius of 640.00 feet and whose chord bears South 33 degrees 20 minutes 29 seconds West 726.14 feet to appoint on the South line of said Southeast quarter; thence South 88 degrees 16 minutes 03 seconds West, 697.39 feet along said South line to the point of beginning, in Will County, Illinois.

<u>PARCEL III:</u> Rights and benefits created by the Declaration of Protective Covenants for Carlow Corporate Center recorded March 3, 2000 as document R2000-23488 and the terms and provisions thereof.

RFN: 90-050-64 200-57279-TD

THIS INSTRUMENT IS TO BE INDEXED IN THE OFFICE OF THE WASHOE COUNTY RECORDS AS A SHORT FORM OF MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND A FIXTURE FILING

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

among

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, Lessee

In favor or

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY OF NEVADA,

Trustee

and

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1,

Lessor

May April <u>7</u>, 2002

This Memorandum of Lease has been prepared by and after recording, please return to:

> Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017

Attn: Sasan Mehrara, Esq.



509420-0198-00754-NY02.2163589.4

JPMCB-STB-00002672

ŧ

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT (this "Memorandum of Lease") dated as of April 7, 2002 is made by and among GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan 48265-2000, as lessee and as trustor and debtor (the "Lessee"), in favor of FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY OF NEVADA, with an address of 5310 Kietzke Lane, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89511-2043 ("Trustee"), and AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as beneficiary and secured party (the "Lessor").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions: Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement.

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that



509420-0198-00754-NY02.2163589.4



÷

reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

(d) Lessee hereby certifies that the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is 89.2631245676%.

SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, for purposes of the Lessee's financial reporting, (B) for purposes of Federal, state and local income tax and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement and preserves ownership of the Property in the Lessee, (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's beneficial ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title, to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted Liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as ź supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Deed of Trust to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Deed of Trust, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Deed of Trust, Lien and Security Interest; Assignment of Rents</u>. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property, and does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over to the Trustee, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, IN TRUST, WITH POWER OF SALE, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any, whether heretofore or hereafter existing; (ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent



domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns IN TRUST, forever, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(b) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Nevada (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further instruments as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease, provided, that during the Construction Period with respect to any Construction Period Property, the costs and expenses thereof shall be Transaction Expenses.

(c) To the extent permitted by law, the provisions of this Memorandum of Lease upon recording or registration in the real estate records of the proper office shall constitute a financing statement filed as a "fixture filing" within the meaning of Section 104.9502(3) of the UCC, and (i) this Memorandum of Lease covers goods which are or are to become fixtures on the Property, (ii) this Memorandum of Lease is to be recorded in the real estate records, (iii) Lessor is the record owner of the Leased Property, and (iv) products of collateral are also covered.

(d) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. <u>Remedies</u>.

(e) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of



the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

subject to NRS 107.080, declare all sums secured hereby (iii) immediately due and payable by delivery to Trustee and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record and mailed in accordance with applicable law. After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation and mailing of said notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on the Lessee, shall sell said Property at the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said Property by public announcement of postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including the Trustee, or the Lessor, may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and the Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale in accordance with the provisions of Section 21.2 of the Lease;

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on leasehold interests in real property;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts



4

JPMCB-STB-00002676

509420-0198-00754-NY02.2163589.4

payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise;

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii) above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Trustee and the Lessor, and each of them, shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Trustee's or the Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and each of them shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as they or either of them may in their absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Trustee or the Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Trustee or the Lessor or to which either of them may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Trustee or the Lessor, and either or both of them may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(f) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(g) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in Section 3 (B) (iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the

509420-0198-00754-NY02.2163589.4



2692089 05/28/2002 6 of 24 5

Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section XVII of the Lease, provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby, grants, bargains, sells, conveys, transfers and sets over to trustee IN TRUST WITH POWER OF SALE for the benefit of the Lessee, all of Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property when required by and in accordance with the Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of the rejection of the Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property.

During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined (b) below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in the Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in the Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in the Lease for the Property in accordance with the terms thereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with the Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the Property pursuant to Article XVI (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

509420-0198-00754-NY02.2163589.4



6

SECTION 8. Original Memorandum of Lease. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "Original Executed Counterpart"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. GOVERNING LAW. THE LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.



SECTION 12. <u>Assignment to Administrative Agent</u>. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. <u>Financing Statement</u>. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture' filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five (5) Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or registered with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one (1) Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation Worldwide Real Estate 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200 38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265-2000 Attention: General Director, WRE Fax: 313-665-6745

With a copy to:

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw 190 S. LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60603-3411 Attention: Robert E. Gordon



Fax: 312-701-7711

Address of Lessor/Secured Party

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 c/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 16. Liability of Wilmington Trust FSB. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust FSB not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust FSB but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust FSB, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust FSB be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

SECTION 17. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.



509420-0198-00754-NY02.2163589.4

JPMCB-STB-00002681

8 of 24

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust

By:	Wilmington Trust FSB, not in its individual
	capacity but solely as Co-Trustee

By:		$\angle \checkmark$
	Name: Title:	JAMES P. LAWLER Vice President

LESSEE:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Title:

509420-0198-00754-NY02.2163589



2692089 05/28/2002 11 of 24 ł

÷

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

Name: Title:

By:

LESSEE:
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation
By: Maulet DM
6.7 Name: MARILYN P. NIX G.F. Title: DIRECTOR WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE



2692089 05/28/2002 12 of 24 ł

į

509420-0198-00754-NY02.2163589

NV Short Form.doc

Receipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby acknowledged on this _____ day of _____, 2002.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent

By: Name: RICHARD W. DUKER Title:

VICE PRESIDENT



JPMCB-STB-00002684

į

ŧ

STATE OF Delaware SS: COUNTY OF 1917 **(**7) in the year 2002 before me, en A. medelini On this $/\delta$ day of Notary Public of said State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Jamos P. Lawlor , personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity as of Wilmington Trust FSB, not in its individual capacity, but solely as co-Vice President trustee of AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

My commission expires:

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

RY PUBLIC

KATHLEENA, PEDELIN MOTARY PUBLIC-DELAMARE Ar Computerion Extres Oct. 31, 2007



2692089 05/29/2002 14 of 24 COUNTY OF WHANE ; ss:

This instrument was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, on the <u>2</u> day of <u>pril</u>, 2002, by <u>Marilyal f. Niyas <u>Director</u>, <u>NRE</u> or General Motors Corporation, a Delaware corporation.</u>

frentik PUBLIC NOTARY

ŧ

į

NANCY A. DEVOE TREUTER Notary Public, Oakland County, MI My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2004 Detrie in Warre Court

(Affix official seal)



2692089 05/28/2002 15 of 24

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1

All that certain parcel situate within a portion of the West One-Half (W ¹/₂) of Sections Thirty (30) and Thirty-One (31), Township Twenty-One (21) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, Being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of Parcel 3 of Parcel Map No. 2863 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada, thence from the point of beginning, South 86°50'36" East 323.19 feet; thence South 1°17'01" West 170.33 feet; thence South 88°42'59" East, 165.00 feet; thence South 1°17'01" West, 469.00 feet to a point of curvature; thence 49.23 feet along the arc of a 219.00 foot radius curve to the right, through a central angle of 12°52'50"; thence South 14°09'51" West, 208.36 feet to a point of curvature; thence 63.17 feet along the arc of a 281.00 foot radius curve to the left, through a central angle of 12°51'50"; thence South 01°17'01" West, 666.96 feet to a point of curvature; thence 47.12 feet along the arc of a 30.00 foot radius curve to the right, through a central angle of 90°00'00"; thence North 88° 42' 59" West 655.99 feet; thence North 01°17'01" East, 1669.93 feet to the northerly line of Parcel 1 of Parcel Map No. 2377, File No. 1345017 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada; thence along said northerly line, South 86°50'36" East, 257.14 feet to the northwest corner of the above mentioned Parcel 3 of Parcel Map No. 2863 and the point of beginning all of which parcel is Parcel 3-1A as described in that certain BOUNDERY Link ADUBTMENT DEED dated 5-24-02, and recorded 5-28-02 in -Book ____, Page ____, as Instrument No. 2692078, Official Records.

PARCEL 2 (Railroad easement)

<u>Parcel 2(a)</u> (Airport Authority of Washoe County Parcel) Railroad Easement pursuant to that certain <u>EASEMENT</u>, dated <u>S-24-02</u>, and recorded <u>S-28-02</u> in <u>Book</u>, <u>Page</u>, as Instrument No. <u>2672085</u>, covering the following property:

All that certain parcel situate within a portion of the North One-Half (N $\frac{1}{2}$) of Section Thirty (30), Township Twenty-One (21) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, being a portion of the Washoe County Airport Authority Parcel, Reno-Stead Airport, as shown on Record of Survey Map No. 3533, File No. 2285101 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

An easement for railroad, slope and drainage purposes, a portion being Sixty (60) feet in width, 60 feet northerly of the southerly sideline, and a portion being Seventy-Five (75) feet in width, 75 feet northerly of the southerly sideline, said southerly sideline being more particularly described as follows:



JPMCB-STB-00002687

į

BEGINNING at a point on the southerly line of the Airport Authority Parcel from which the southwestern most corner of said Parcel as shown on said Survey Map No. 3533, File No. 2285101 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada, bears North 86°50'36" West, 4088.34 feet distant:

THENCE from the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, along the southerly sideline of the 60 foot wide portion of the easement, North 86°50'36" West, 667.78 feet to the end of the 60 foot wide portion of the easement and the beginning of the 75 foot wide portion;

THENCE along the southerly sideline of the 75 foot wide portion of the easement, North $86^{\circ}50'36''$ West, 1025.32 feet to the end of the 75 foot wide portion of the easement and the resumption of the 60 foot wide portion of the easement;

THENCE continuing along the centerline of the 60 foot wide portion of the easement, North 86°50'36" West, 617.21 feet to the **POINT OF TERMINUS**.

The southerly sideline of this easement being coincident with the southerly property line of the Airport Authority Parcel and the northerly sideline is to begin and end perpendicular to the southerly property line of the Airport Authority Parcel at the Point of Beginning and the Point of Terminus respectively, thereby creating a continuous 60-foot or 75-foot wide easement within the Airport Authority Parcel.

All that certain parcel situate within a portion of the North One-Half (N $\frac{1}{2}$) of Section Thirty (30), Township Twenty-One (21) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, being portions of the Moya O. Lear Trust parcels, as shown on Parcel Map No. 3569, File No. 2377869 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

An easement for railroad, slope and drainage purposes, Sixty (60) feet in width, 30 feet on each side of the centerline, being more particularly described as follows:



2692089 05/28/2002 17 of 24

BEGINNING at a point from which the northwest corner of said Parcel 3 of PM 3569 bears, North 88°04'16" West, 0.44 feet and North 01°55'44" East, 276.88 feet distant:

THENCE from the POINT OF BEGINNING, along the centerline of the 60 foot wide easement, North 07°39'05" East, 102.61 feet to a point of curvature;

THENCE continuing along the centerline, 95.44 feet along the arc of a 955.37 foot radius curve to the left, through a central angle of 05°43'26";

THENCE continuing along the centerline, North 01°55'39" East, 166.86 feet to a point of curvature;

THENCE continuing along the centerline, 408.79 feet along the arc of a 459.28 foot radius curve to the left, through a central angle of 50°59'51";

THENCE continuing along the centerline, North 49°04'12" West, 190.95 feet;

THENCE continuing along the centerline, 138.88 feet along the arc of a 459.28 foot radius curve to the left, through a central angle of 17°19'32" to the POINT **OF TERMINUS.**

The sidelines of this easement to begin at right angles to the POINT OF BEGINNING and be extended or shortened as necessary to end on the northerly parcel line of Parcel 1 of said Parcel Map No. 3569, creating a continuous strip 60 feet in width, over, across and through portions of Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4 of said Parcel Map No. 3569.

Parcel 2(c) (TMWA) Railroad Easement pursuant to that certain EASEMENT dated <u>5-24-62</u>, and recorded <u>5-28-02</u> in Book -Page , as Instrument No. 2692087, covering the following property:

All that certain parcel situate within a portion of the North One-Half (N $\frac{1}{2}$) of Section Thirty (30), Township Twenty-One (21) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, being portions of Parcel 3 and the Silver Lake Water District Co. parcel as said parcels are shown on Parcel Map 2863, File No. 1863191 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada being more particularly described as follows:

An easement for railroad, slope and drainage purposes, Sixty (60) feet in width, 30 feet on each side of centerline, said easement being more particularly described as follows:



JPMCB-STB-00002689

2692089

18 of 24

į

BEGINNING at a point from which the northeastern most corner of said Parcel 3 of PM 2863 bears, South 86°50'36" East, 86.81 feet;

THENCE from the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, South 01°17'01" West, 26.31 feet;

THENCE from a tangent bearing South 75°11'25" West, 24.63 feet along the arc of a 429.28 foot radius curve to the left, through a central angle of 03°17'15";

THENCE South 71°54'11" West, 87.86 feet to a point of curvature;

THENCE 61.01 feet along the arc of a 489.28 foot radius curve to the right, through a central angle of 07°08'40";

THENCE North 01°17'01" East, 61.60 feet to a point of curvature;

THENCE from a tangent bearing North 77°18'16" East, 40.47 feet along the arc of a 429.28 foot radius curve to the left, through a central angle of 5°24'06";

THENCE North 71°54'11" East, 28.94 feet to the north line of the above mentioned Parcel 3;

THENCE along said north line, South 86°50'36" East, 99.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

<u>Parcel 2(d)</u> (Moya Boulevard Extension Parcel) Railroad Easement pursuant to that certain <u>Excentent</u>, dated <u>5-24-02-</u>, and recorded <u>5-23-02-</u> in <u>Book</u>, <u>Page</u>, as Instrument No. <u>2-672074</u>, covering the following property:

All that certain parcel situate within a portion of the North One-Half (N ½) of Section Thirty (30), Township Twenty-One (21) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, being a portion of Parcel 3 of Parcel Map 2863, File No. 1863191 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada being more particularly described as follows:

An easement for railroad, slope and drainage purposes, Sixty (60) feet in width, 30 feet on each side of centerline, said easement being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point from which the northeastern most corner of said Parcel 3 of PM 2863 bears, South 86°50'36" East, 86.81 feet;

THENCE from the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, South 01°17'01" West, 26.31 feet;



THENCE from a tangent bearing North 75°11'25" West, 88.05 feet along the arc of a 429.28 foot radius curve to the right, through a central angle of 11°45'09" to the easterly line of the above mentioned Parcel 3;

THENCE along said easterly line, North 03°09'24" East, 7.88 feet to the northeast corner of said Parcel 3;

THENCE along said north line, North 86°50'36" West, 86.81 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 1,348 square feet more or less.

BASIS OF BEARINGS: North American Datum of 1983/94 HARN.

All that certain parcel situate within a portion of the North One-Half (N ½) of Section Thirty (30), Township Twenty-One (21) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, being a portion of Parcel B of Parcel Map 2580, File No. 1536940 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada being more particularly described as follows:

An easement for railroad, slope and drainage purposes, said easement being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the northwestern most corner of said Parcel B of PM 2580,

THENCE from the POINT OF BEGINNING, South 03°09'24" West, 7.88 feet;

THENCE North 86°48'07" East, 71.24 feet to the north line of said Parcel B;

THENCE along said north line, North 86°50'36" West, 70.80 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 3 (Grade and Temporary Construction and Access Easement)

<u>Parcel 3(a)</u> Grade Easement pursuant to that certain <u>EXSEMENT</u>, dated <u>5-24-02</u>, and recorded <u>5-28-02</u> in Book <u>Page</u>, as Instrument No. <u>2692088</u>, covering the following property:

All that certain parcel situate within a portion of the West One-Half (W ½) of Section Thirty (30), Township Twenty-One (21) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, being a portion of the Parcel 1 of Parcel Map 2377, File No. 1345017 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada being more particularly described as follows:



2692089 05/28/2002 20 of 24
An easement for construction, slope and drainage purposes, Twenty (20) feet in width, 20 feet westerly of the easterly sideline more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point from which the northeastern most corner of said Parcel 1 of PM 2377, bears, South 86°50'36" East, 257.14 feet;

THENCE from the POINT OF BEGINNING, along the easterly sideline of the easement, South 01°17'01" West, 1669.83 feet to the POINT OF TERMINUS.

The west sideline of the easement to be extended to begin on the north line of said Parcel 1 and end perpendicular to the Point of Terminus.

<u>Parcel 3(b)</u> Construction Easement pursuant to that certain $\underline{\underline{CASEMEMT}}$, dated $\underline{5-24-02}$, and recorded $\underline{5-28-02}$ in Book _____, Page _____, as Instrument No. $\underline{2-692088}$, covering the following property:

All that certain parcel situate within a portion of the West One-Half (W 1/2) of Section Thirty (30), Township Twenty-One (21) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, being a portion of the Parcel 1 of Parcel Map 2377, File No. 1345017 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada being more particularly described as follows:

A temporary easement for construction purposes, Fifty (50) feet in width, 50 feet westerly of the easterly sideline more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point from which the northeastern most corner of said Parcel 1 of PM 2377, bears, South 86°50'36" East, 257.14 feet;

THENCE from the POINT OF BEGINNING, along the easterly sideline of the easement, South 01°17'01" West, 1669.83 feet to the POINT OF TERMINUS.

The west sideline of the easement to be extended to begin on the north line of said Parcel 1 and end perpendicular to the Point of Terminus.

Parcel 3(c) Construction and Access Easement pursuant to that certain <u>EASEMENT</u>, dated <u>5-24-02-</u>, and recorded <u>5-28-02-</u> in Book_____, Page._____, as Instrument No. <u>2692088</u>, covering the following property:

All that certain parcel situate within a portion of the West One-Half (W 1/2) of Section Thirty (30), Township Twenty-One (21) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, being a portion of the Parcel 1 of Parcel Map 2377, File No. 1345017 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada being more particularly described as follows:



JPMCB-STB-00002692

2692089

A temporary easement for construction and access purposes more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Parcel 3 of PM 2863, File No. 1863191 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada;

THENCE from the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, along the southerly sideline of the easement, North 88°42'59" West, 257.00 feet;

THENCE leaving sad southerly line, North 01°17'01" East, 62.00 feet;

THENCE South 88°42'59" East, 257.00 feet to the westerly line of the above mentioned Parcel 3;

THENCE along said westerly line, South 01°17'01" West, 62.00 feet to the **POINT OF TERMINUS**.

PARCEL 4 (Drainage easement)

All that certain parcel situate within a portion of the North One-Half (N $\frac{1}{2}$) of Section Thirty (30), Township Twenty-One (21) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, being a portion of the Washoe County Airport Authority Parcel, Reno-Stead Airport, as shown on Record of Survey Map No. 3533, File No. 2285101 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

An Easement for construction, slope and drainage purposes more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point from which the southwestern most corner of said Parcel 1 of ROS 3533, bears, North 86°50'36" West, 1057.63 feet;

THENCE from the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, North 01°17'01" East, 96.79 feet;

THENCE 160.35 feet along the arc of a 100.00 foot radius curve to the right, through a central angle of 91°52'23";

THENCE South 86°50'36" East, 1071.23 feet;

THENCE South 68°50'03" East, 371.97 feet;



JPMCB-STB-00002693

ł

THENCE South 01°17'01" West, 85.00 feet to the southerly line of said Parcel 1;

THENCE along said southerly line North 86°50'36" West, 1521.76 feet to the **POINT OF BEGINNING**.

Parcel 4(b) (Lear parcel) Drainage Easement pursuant to that certain <u>EASEMENT</u>, dated <u>S-24-02</u>, and recorded <u>S-28-02</u> in Book-<u>**Page**</u>, as Instrument No. <u>2692084</u>, covering the following property:

All that certain parcel situate within a portion of the North One-Half (N ¹/₂) of Section Thirty (30), Township Twenty-One (21) North, Range Nineteen (19) East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, being a portion of the Washoe County Airport Authority Parcel, Reno-Stead Airport, as shown on Record of Survey Map No. 3533, File No. 2285101 in the Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

An Easement for construction, slope and drainage purposes more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point from which the northeastern most corner of said Parcel 1 of PM 2377, bears, South 86°50'36" East, 257.14 feet;

THENCE from the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, South 01°17'01" West, 1097.65 feet;

THENCE South 40°52'55" West, 140.00 feet;

THENCE North 49°07'05" West, 288.32 feet;

THENCE North 01°17'01" East, 1051.82 feet to the northerly line of said Parcel 1;

THENCE along said northerly line South 86°50'36" East, 140.07 feet to the **POINT OF BEGINNING**.



Exhibit A

Legal Description

DOC # 2692089 05/28/2002 11:08A Fee:37.00 BK1 Requested By FIRST AMERICAN TITLE Washoe County Recorder Kathryn L. Burke - Recorder Pg 24 of 24 RPTT 0.00

509420-0198-00754-NY02.2163589.4

JPMCB-STB-00002695

ì

ê



Z

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE / LEASE SUPPLEMENT

by and between

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1,

Lessor

and

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,

Lessee

January 6, 2003

2/1/11 First American 10/16 39.00 10/16

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 1 of 16 Order: GM Comment:



SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE / LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND LEASE

SUPPLEMENT together with MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) (this "<u>Memorandum of Lease</u>") dated as of January (1), 2003 is made by and between AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as mortgagee, beneficiary and secured party (the "<u>Lessor</u>"), and GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan, 48265-2000, as lessee and as mortgagor and debtor (the "<u>Lessee</u>").

<u>Agreement</u>

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions: Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

(d) [Lessee hereby certifies that the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is

_%.]

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 2 of 16 Order: GM Comment:



SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, and all EITF pronouncements pursuant thereto, (B) for purposes of all federal, state, and local income, sales tax and use tax laws, state and county real estate tax laws (including but not limited to all ad valorem taxes, transfer taxes, county transfer taxes, special assessments and/or charges and all related and/or similar tax, assessment and/or valuation laws), state and federal commercial and corporate tax laws, bankruptcy and insolvency laws, state and federal remedial laws, and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement, Lessee will be treated as the owner of the Properties, having the beneficial use thereof, and will be entitled to all tax benefits ordinarily available to an owner of property like the Property for such tax purposes, (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Mortgage to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Mortgage, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Mortgage Lien and Security Interest; Assignment of</u> <u>Rents</u>. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to or a ground leasehold interest in, or a combination of fee title and ground leasehold interest in, the Property, and does hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over to the Lessor, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any; (ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 3 of 16 Order: GM Comment:

2



TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns IN TRUST, forever, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(e) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Michigan (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further instruments as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease, provided, that during the Construction Period with respect to any Construction Period Property, the costs and expenses thereof shall be Transaction Expenses.

(f) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. Remedies.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 4 of 16 Order: GM Comment:

3



4

not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by (iii) delivery to Trustee and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of said notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on the Lessee, shall sell said Property at the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said Property by public announcement of postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including the Trustee, or the Lessor, may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and the Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale in accordance with the provisions of Section 21.2 of the Lease:

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on leasehold interests in real property;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise; and

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such

509420-0198-08088-NY01,2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 5 of 16 Order: GM Comment:



receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii) above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Trustee and the Lessor, and each of them, shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Trustee's or the Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and each of them shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as they or either of them may in their absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Trustee or the Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Trustee or the Lessor or to which either of them may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Trustee or the Lessor, and either or both of them may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in Section 3 (B) (iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section XVII of the Lease, provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages and warrants to the Lessee the Properties to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties when required by and in accordance with this Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 6 of 16 Order: GM Comment:

5



the rejection of this Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessee all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties.

During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined **(b)** below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the applicable Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in this Lease for any or all of the Properties in accordance with the terms hereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the applicable Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with this Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the applicable Property pursuant to Article XVI (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. <u>Original Memorandum of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "<u>Original Executed Counterpart</u>"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 7 of 16 Order: GM Comment:

6



ivin Phillip McCree T20030001301 nesee County Register TC

INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

SECTION 12. Assignment to Administrative Agent. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 8 of 16 Order: GM Comment:

7



information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. Financing Statement. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five (5) Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or registered with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one (1) Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Attention: Treasurer Telephone: (212) 418-6219 Facsimile: (212) 418-3639

With copies to:

General Motors Corporation World Wide Real Estate Mail code 482-B38-C96 200 Renaissance Center Tower 200-38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265

Attnention: Executive Director

Address of Lessor/Secured Party:

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 C/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 9 of 16 Order: GM Comment:

8



9

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 16. Liability of Wilmington Trust Company. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust Company not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust Company but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust Company, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust Company be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 10 of 16 Order: GM Comment:



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

> AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By: Namé Title:

Michael G. Oller, Jr. Senior Financial Services Officer

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Lessee

By:

Name: Title:

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 11 of 16 Order: GM Comment:



STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On the $2^{N_{1}}$ day of January in the year,2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared _______, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity as <u>br. file with</u> of Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity, but solely as trustee of AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

)

)

ss:

My commission expires: DIANNE MICHELLE BRUTON <u>NOTAFY PUBLIC</u> My Commission Expires Nov. 27, 2009 (Affix official seal, if applicable)

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 12 of 16 Order: GM Comment:



Receipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby acknowledged on this $\underline{(a^{n-1})}$ day of January, 2003.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent

By: Ć Name: Title: 1

This document drafted by and when recorded, return to:

S mpson Thacher & Bartlett 4 5 Lexington Avenue N sw York, New York 10017 2 2-455-7731

/ In: Farhad Karim

Description: Genesee, MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 13 of 16 Order: GM Comment:



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this

Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By: Name: Title:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Lessee

b

EXECUTION RECOMMENDED WORLDWIDE REAL ESTAGE 6.I, FY PSPe.....

By: <u>Name:</u> Title:

JOHN K. BLANCHARD DIRECTOR WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 14 of 16 Order: GM Comment:



STATE OF SS: COUNTY OF Wa

On the 2 day of January in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared 3 and 4 and 4 benchand, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (he)(she) executed the same in (his)(her) capacity as <u>Director</u> of GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and that by (his)(her) signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said company so to do.

NANCY A. DEVOE TRELIC Notary Public, Oakland County, Mi My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2004 Octing in Warne and

My commission expires:

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.110.4374 Page: 15 of 16 Order: GM Comment:

EXHIBIT A Legal Description



Real property in the Township of Grand Blanc, County of Genesee, State of Michigan, and is described as follows:

Unit 1 Grand Pointe Park Condominium as recorded in Master Liber 3661 Pages 672-727 inclusive, as amended by First Amendment recorded in Liber 3880 Pages 939-944 inclusive, and designated as Genesee County Condominium Subdivision Plan No. 193 with rights in General Common Elements and Limited Common Elements as set forth in above Master Deed and as described in Act 59 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1978, as amended.

Tax Parcel I.D. Number: 12-07-626-001

03010885 JAN 212003

Li-37616 Pa-653 203112830 1/21/2003 Bernard J. Younsblood Wayne Co. Resister of Deeds

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT 20100-01

by and between

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1,

Lessor

and

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,

Lessee

. 2003 January(

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

MEM 17 pgs Scj

Description: Wayne,MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 1 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND LEASE

SUPPLEMENT together with MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) (this "<u>Memorandum of Lease</u>") dated as of January(<u>2</u>, 2003 is made by and between AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as mortgagee, beneficiary and secured party (the "<u>Lessor</u>"), and GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan, 48265-2000, as lessee and as mortgagor and debtor (the "<u>Lessee</u>").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions: Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

(d) [Lessee hereby certifies that the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is

___%.]

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 2 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

LI-37616

Pa-655

SECTION 3. <u>Ownership of the Property</u>. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, and all EITF pronouncements pursuant thereto, (B) for purposes of all federal, state, and local income, sales tax and use tax laws, state and county real estate tax laws (including but not limited to all ad valorem taxes, transfer taxes, county transfer taxes, special assessments and/or charges and all related and/or similar tax, assessment and/or valuation laws), state and federal commercial and corporate tax laws, bankruptcy and insolvency laws, state and federal remedial laws, and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement, Lessee will be treated as the owner of the Properties, having the beneficial use thereof, and will be entitled to all tax benefits ordinarily available to an owner of property like the Property for such tax purposes, (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Mortgage to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Mortgage, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Mortgage Lien and Security Interest: Assignment of</u> <u>Rents.</u> To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to or a ground leasehold interest in, or a combination of fee title and ground leasehold interest in, the Property, and does hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over to the Lessor, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any; (ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 3 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

Pa-656

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns IN TRUST, forever, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(c) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Michigan (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further instruments as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease, provided, that during the Construction Period with respect to any Construction Period Property, the costs and expenses thereof shall be Transaction Expenses.

(f) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. <u>Remedies</u>.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 4 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

03010885 JAN 212003

not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by (iii) delivery to Trustee and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of said notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on the Lessee, shall sell said Property at the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said Property by public announcement of postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including the Trustee, or the Lessor, may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and the Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale in accordance with the provisions of Section 21.2 of the Lease:

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on leasehold interests in real property;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise; and

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 5 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

03010885 JAN 212003

Li-37616

Pa-658

receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii)above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Trustee and the Lessor, and each of them, shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Trustee's or the Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and each of them shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as they or either of them may in their absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Trustee or the Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Trustee or the Lessor or to which either of them may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Trustee or the Lessor, and either or both of them may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in Section 3 (B) (iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section XVII of the Lease, provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages and warrants to the Lessee the Properties to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties when required by and in accordance with this Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of

509420-0198-08088-NY01 2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 6 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

the rejection of this Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessee all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties.

During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined **(b)** below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the applicable Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in this Lease for any or all of the Properties in accordance with the terms hereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the applicable Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with this Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the applicable Property pursuant to Article XVI (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. <u>Original Memorandum of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "<u>Original Executed Counterpart</u>"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 7 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

.

7

INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

SECTION 12. Assignment to Administrative Agent. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 8 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

8

information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. Financing Statement. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five (5) Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or registered with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one (1) Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Attention: Treasurer Telephone: (212) 418-6219 Facsimile: (212) 418-3639

With copies to:

General Motors Corporation World Wide Real Estate Mail code 482-B38-C96 200 Renaissance Center Tower 200-38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265

Attnention: Executive Director

Address of Lessor/Secured Party:

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 C/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 9 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

esignate a new address for purposes of notice horizondar

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 16. Liability of Wilmington Trust Company. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust Company not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust Company but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust Company, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust Company be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 10 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

03010885 JAN 212003

Li-37616 Pa-663

.... . ..

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

> AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By:

Name: Michael G. Oller, Jr. Title: Senior Financial Services Officer

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Lessee

By:

Name: Title:

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 11 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

Li-37616

Pa-664

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On the 2^{nd} day of January in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>Michael G. Oller, Jr.</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity as fine for the formation of Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity, but solely as trustee of AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

SS:

My commission expires: ANNE MICHELLE BRUTON NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires Nov. 27, 2003 (Affix official seal, if applicable)

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 12 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

Li-37616 Pa-665

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

> AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

> Wilmington Trust Company, not in By: its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By:

Name: Title:

EXECUTION RECOMMENDED. WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE BY 188--

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Lessee

By:

JOHN K. BLANCHARD

Name: Title:

DIRECTOR WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 13 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

LI-37616

Pa-666

STATE OF <u>Michigan</u>) COUNTY OF <u>(Jacpe</u>) ss:

On the 2 day of January in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>fetu (Blancland</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (he)(she) executed the same in (his)(her) capacity as <u>Dates than</u>, <u>WEE</u> of GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and that by (his)(her) signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said company so to do.

& frenter

My commission expires:

NANCY A. DEVOE TREUTER Notary Public, Oakland County, Mi My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2004 Cover, in theme County

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 14 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

03010885 JAN 212003

Li-37616 Pa-667

Exhibit A

Legal Description

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne,MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 15 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

03010885 JAN 212003

Li-37616 Pa-668

R ceipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby ac nowledged on this 6^{h} day of January, 2003.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent

By: Namo: Title:

This document drafted by and when recorded, return to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017 212-455-7731

Attn: Farhad Karim

When recorded return to: LaMont Title Corporation 211 West Fort Street Suite 950 Detroit, MI 48226

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 16 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:
03010885 JAN 212003

Pa-669

Exhibit A

(Combined Parcels 6 & C)

Part of Private Claim 2 and Private Claim 5, City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, also being part of Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 of "Plat of Antoine Beaubien Farm 1846" as recorded in Liber 27 of Deeds, Page 197, and Part of Lots 1 through 7, both inclusive, of "Plat of the Subdivision of the C. Moran Farm" as recorded in Liber 1 of Deeds, Page 254, and part of Vacated Atwater Street (50' wide), more particularly described as:

Commencing at the intersection of the Southerly right-of-way of Jefferson Avenue

and the Westerly right-of-way of St. Antoine Street (50 feet wide); thence S26°05'38"E, 709.36 feet along said Westerly line of St. Antoine Street to the extension of the Northerly line of new Atwater Street; thence N59°49'57"E, 81.21 feet along said extension of the Northerly line of Atwater Street to the intersection of the Northerly line of Atwater Street and the Easterly line of St. Antoine Street (81 feet wide) and the Point of Beginning; thence N26°05'38"W, 236.99 feet along said Easterly line of St. Antoine Street; thence N61°50'31"E, 542.53 feet; thence S26°18'41"E, 217.86 feet to a point on said Northerly line of Atwater Street; thence S59°49'57"W, 544.38 feet along said Northerly line of Atwater Street to the Point of

Tax Parcel ID: part of Ward 03, Item 2-7 and Ward 05, Item 4

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.653 Page: 17 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

- 03010885 JAN 212003

r

.

La Mont Title

Li-37616 Pa-767 203112862 1/21/2003 Bernard J. Younsblood Wayne Co. Resister of Deeds

20/00-0 | SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

by and between

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1,

Lessor

and

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,

Lessee

January 6 2003

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

MEM ITPOPS SJ

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 1 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND LEASE

SUPPLEMENT together with MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) (this "<u>Memorandum of Lease</u>") dated as of January ____, 2003 is made by and between AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as mortgagee, beneficiary and secured party (the "Lessor"), and GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan, 48265-2000, as lessee and as mortgagor and debtor (the "Lessee").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions: Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne,MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 2 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, and all EITF pronouncements pursuant thereto, (B) for purposes of all federal, state, and local income, sales tax and use tax laws, state and county real estate tax laws (including but not limited to all ad valorem taxes, transfer taxes, county transfer taxes, special assessments and/or charges and all related and/or similar tax, assessment and/or valuation laws), state and federal commercial and corporate tax laws, bankruptcy and insolvency laws, state and federal remedial laws, and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement, Lessee will be treated as the owner of the Properties, having the beneficial use thereof, and will be entitled to all tax benefits ordinarily available to an owner of property like the Property for such tax purposes, (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Mortgage to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Mortgage, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Mortgage Lien and Security Interest: Assignment of</u> <u>Rents</u>. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to or a ground leasehold interest in, or a combination of fee title and ground leasehold interest in, the Property, and does hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over to the Lessor, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any; (ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 3 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

JPMCB-STB-00002731

.....

Li-37616 Pa-770

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns IN TRUST, forever, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(c) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Michigan (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further instruments as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease, provided, that during the Construction Period with respect to any Construction Period Property, the costs and expenses thereof shall be Transaction Expenses.

(f) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. Remedies.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 4 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment: 3

Li-37616 Pa-771

not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

(iii) declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by delivery to Trustee and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of said notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on the Lessee, shall sell said Property at the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said Property by public announcement of postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including the Trustee, or the Lessor, may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and the Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale in accordance with the provisions of Section 21.2 of the Lease:

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on leasehold interests in real property;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise; and

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 5 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

JPMCB-STB-00002733

4

receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii)above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Trustee and the Lessor, and each of them, shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Trustee's or the Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and each of them shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as they or either of them may in their absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Trustee or the Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Trustee or the Lessor or to which either of them may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Trustee or the Lessor, and either or both of them may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in Section 3 (B) (iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section XVII of the Lease, provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages and warrants to the Lessee the Properties to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties when required by and in accordance with this Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 6 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

the rejection of this Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessee all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties.

During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined **(b)** below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the applicable Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in this Lease for any or all of the Properties in accordance with the terms hereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the applicable Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with this Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the applicable Property pursuant to Article XVI (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. <u>Original Memorandum of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "<u>Original Executed Counterpart</u>"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 7 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

Li-37616

Pg-774

INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

SECTION 12. <u>Assignment to Administrative Agent</u>. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 8 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

Li-37616 Pa-775

information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. <u>Financing Statement</u>. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five (5) Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or <u>registered</u> with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one (1) Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Attention: Treasurer Telephone: (212) 418-6219 Facsimile: (212) 418-3639

With copies to:

General Motors Corporation World Wide Real Estate Mail code 482-B38-C96 200 Renaissance Center Tower 200-38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265

Attnention: Executive Director

Address of Lessor/Secured Party:

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 C/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 9 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

9

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 16. Liability of Wilmington Trust Company. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust Company not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust Company but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust Company, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust Company be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 10 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

Li-37616 Pa-777

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

> AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

> By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By:

Name: Title: Michael G. Oller, Jr. Senior Financial Services Officer

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Lessee

By:

Name: Title:

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 11 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

Li-37616

Pa-778

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On the <u>individual</u> day of January in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>Michael G. Oller, Jr.</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity as $5 \cdot f_{v1} \cdot f_{v1}$ of Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity, but solely as trustee of AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

ss:

My commission expires: DIANNE MICHELLE BRUTON <u>NOTARY PUBLIC</u> My Commission Expires Nov. 27, 2002 (Affix official seal, if applicable)

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 12 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

> AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

> By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By:

Name: Title:

EXECUTION RECOMMENDED WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE BY 154 6

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a

Delaware corporation, Lessee

Name Title:

By:

JOHN K. BLANCHARD DIRECTOR WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 13 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

03010885 JAN 212003

Li-37616

Pa-780

STATE OF <u>Hichgan</u>) COUNTY OF <u>have</u>) ss:

On the 2 day of January in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>Jels V. Black land</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (he)(she) executed the same in (his)(her) capacity as <u>Directory of GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION</u>, a Delaware corporation, and that by (his)(her) signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said company so to do.

n. t.3

NANCY A. DEVOE TREUTER Notary Public, Oakland County, MI My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2004 Letter in a Count Count

My commission expires:

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 14 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

03010885 JAN 21 2003

Li-37616

Pa-781

Exhibit A

Legal Description

٠,

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 15 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

Receipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby acknowledged on this 6th day of January, 2003.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: ONG Title: VICE PRESIDENT

This document drafted by and when recorded, return to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017 212-455-7731

Attu: Farhad Karim

When recorded return to: LaMont Title Corporation 211 West Fort Street Suite 950 Detroit, MI 48226

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 16 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

Li-37616

Pa-783

Exhibit A (River East Deck Parcel)

Premises situated in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, described as:

Part of Private Claim 6 and Private Claim 181, City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, also being part of Lots 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, and 14 of "Subdivision of L. Moran Farm", as recorded in Liber 8 of Deeds, Page 173, and Part of Lots 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 47, 48, 49, and 50 of "Plat of Rivard Farm" as recorded in Liber 6 of Deeds, Page 52, and part of Vacated Atwater Street (50' wide), more particularly described as:

Commencing at the intersection of the Southerly right-of-way of Jefferson Avenue and the Westerly right-of-way of St. Antoine Street (50 feet wide); thence S26°05'38"E, 709.36 feet along said Westerly line of St. Antoine to the extension of the Northerly line of new Atwater Street; thence N59°49'57"E, 821.85 along said Northerly line of Atwater Street; thence continuing along said Northerly line N55°53'00"E, 120.29 feet to the Easterly line of Proposed New Boulevard (180 feet wide) and the Point of Beginning; thence N30°10'03"W, 296.36 feet along said Easterly line of Proposed New Boulevard to the Southerly line of Franklin Street; thence N59°51'19"E, 353.59 feet along said Southerly line of Rivard Street to said Northerly line of Atwater Street; thence S26°17'33"E, 273.48 feet along said Westerly line of Beginning.

Tax Parcel I.D.: Ward 05, Item 19-25

DET_C\526878.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.767 Page: 17 of 17 Order: 0506443-57 Comment:

03010885 JAN 21 2003

Li-37616 Pa-864 203112884 1/21/2003 Bernard J. Younsblood Wayne Co. Register of Deeds

2-0 100-01 SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

by and between

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1,

Lessor

and

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,

Lessee

January 6 2003

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

MEM Mpgp Scy

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 1 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

Li-37616 Pa-865

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND LEASE

SUPPLEMENT together with MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) (this "<u>Memorandum of Lease</u>") dated as of January (2, 2003 is made by and between AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as mortgagee, beneficiary and secured party (the "<u>Lessor</u>"), and GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan, 48265-2000, as lessee and as mortgagor and debtor (the "<u>Lessee</u>").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions: Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

%.]

(d) [Lessee hereby certifies that the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne,MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 2 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

Pa-866

2

SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, and all EITF pronouncements pursuant thereto, (B) for purposes of all federal, state, and local income, sales tax and use tax laws, state and county real estate tax laws (including but not limited to all ad valorem taxes, transfer taxes, county transfer taxes, special assessments and/or charges and all related and/or similar tax, assessment and/or valuation laws), state and federal commercial and corporate tax laws, bankruptcy and insolvency laws, state and federal remedial laws, and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement, Lessee will be treated as the owner of the Properties, having the beneficial use thereof, and will be entitled to all tax benefits ordinarily available to an owner of property like the Property for such tax purposes, (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Mortgage to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Mortgage, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Mortgage Lien and Security Interest: Assignment of</u> <u>Rents</u>. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to or a ground leasehold interest in, or a combination of fee title and ground leasehold interest in, the Property, and does hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over to the Lessor, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any; (ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 3 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns IN TRUST, forever, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(e) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Michigan (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further instruments as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease, provided, that during the Construction Period with respect to any Construction Period Property, the costs and expenses thereof shall be Transaction Expenses.

(f) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. Remedies.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall

509420-0198-08088-NY01_2245734_2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 4 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by (iii) delivery to Trustee and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of said notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on the Lessee, shall sell said Property at the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said Property by public announcement of postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including the Trustee, or the Lessor, may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and the Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale in accordance with the provisions of Section 21.2 of the Lease;

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on leasehold interests in real property;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise; and

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such

509420-0198-08088-NY01-2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 5 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii)above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Trustee and the Lessor, and each of them, shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Trustee's or the Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and each of them shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as they or either of them may in their absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Trustee or the Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Trustee or the Lessor or to which either of them may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Trustee or the Lessor, and either or both of them may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in Section 3 (B) (iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section XVII of the Lease, provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages and warrants to the Lessee the Properties to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties when required by and in accordance with this Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 6 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

the rejection of this Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessee all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties.

During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined **(b)** below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the applicable Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in this Lease for any or all of the Properties in accordance with the terms hereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the applicable Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with this Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the applicable Property pursuant to Article XVI (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. <u>Original Memorandum of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "<u>Original Executed Counterpart</u>"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 7 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

Pa-871

INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERE TO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

SECTION 12. <u>Assignment to Administrative Agent</u>. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 8 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. <u>Financing Statement</u>. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five (5) Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or <u>registered</u> with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one (1) Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Attention: Treasurer Telephone: (212) 418-6219 Facsimile: (212) 418-3639

With copies to:

General Motors Corporation World Wide Real Estate Mail code 482-B38-C96 200 Renaissance Center Tower 200-38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265

Attnention: Executive Director

Address of Lessor/Secured Party:

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 C/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 9 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

8

9

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 16. <u>Liability of Wilmington Trust Company</u>. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust Company not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust Company but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust Company, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust Company be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 10 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

03010885 JAN 21 2003

Li-37616 Pa-874

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

> AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

> By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By: Name:

Title: Michael G. Oller, Jr. Senior Financial Services Officer

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Lessee

By:

Name: Title:

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 11 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

03010885 JAN 21 2003

LI-37616

Pa-875

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On the $\mathcal{P}^{\mathcal{M}}$ day of January in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>Michael G. Oller, Jr.</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity as $\underline{Sr. An}$. \underline{Ser} of Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity, but solely as trustee of AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

SS:

My commission expires: DIANNE MICHELLE BRUTON NOTARY PUBLIC My commission Expires Nov. 27, 2003 (Affix official seal, if applicable)

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 12 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

Li-37616 Pa-876

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By: _____ Name:

Title:

EXECUTION RECOMMENDED WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE BY PSR ... 0 6T

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Lessee

Name Title:

By:

JOHN K. BLANCHARD DIRECTOR WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 13 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

Li-37616 Pa-877

STATE OF <u>Michigon</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Wrene</u>)

On the <u>day</u> of January in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>defect</u>, <u>Blanchark</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (he)(she) executed the same in (his)(her) capacity as <u>Aucloc</u>, <u>blt</u> of GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and that by (his)(her) signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said company so to do.

SS:

be freetor

NANCY A. DEVOE TREUTER Notary Public, Oakland County, MI My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2004 Acting in Woome County

My commission expires:

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

509420-0198-08088-NY0L2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 14 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

JPMCB-STB-00002759

03010885 JAN 21 2003

Li-37616

Pa-878

Exhibit A

Legal Description

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2245734.2

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 15 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

03010885 JAN 212003

Pa-879 LI-37616

.

Receipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby acknowledged on this 6 day of January, 2003.

By:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent

JULIE S. LONG

Name: VICE PRESIDENT Title:

This document drafted by and schen recorded, return to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett. 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017 212-455-7731

Attn: Farhad Karim

When recorded return to: LaMont Title Corporation 211 West Fort Street Suite 950 Detroit, MI 48226

Description: Wayne, MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 16 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

Li-37616

Exhibit A (Franklin Deck Parcel)

Premises situated in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, described as:

Lots 1, 2 and part of Lot 3 inclusive lying southerly of Woodbridge Street and lots 1, 2 and part of lot 3 inclusive lying northerly of Franklin Street, both of the Plat of Antoine Beaubien Farm 1846, City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan (Liber 27, Page 197, WCR), and Lots 3, 4 and 5 inclusive of the Plat of the Front of C. Moran's Farm, City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan(Liber 10, Page 5, WCR), commencing at the intersection of the southeasterly line of Woodbridge Street (50 feet wide) with the northeasterly line of St. Antoine Street (50 feet wide); thence along the southeasterly line of Woodbridge Street, N 59°50'44" E, 75.34 feet measured, (N 60°00'00" E, 75.00 feet record) to the Point of Beginning:

Thence continuing along said southeasterly line of Woodbridge Street, N 59°50'44" E, 275.22 feet measured, (N 60°00'00" E, 275.00 feet record) to the easterly line of said lot 3 of the Plat of the Front of C. Moran's Farm; thence along the said easterly line of lot 3, S 26°11'50" E, 201.93 feet measured, (S 26°00'00" E, 200.48 feet record) to the northwesterly line of Franklin Street (81 feet wide); thence along said northwesterly line of Franklin Street, S 59°50'32" W, 275.23 feet measured, (S 60°00'00" W, 275.00 feet record); thence N 26°11'38" W, 201.95 feet measured, (N26°00'00" W, 200.48 feet record) to the Point of Beginning, excepting the following described parcel:

Commencing at the intersection of the southeasterly line of Woodbridge Street (50 feet wide) with the northeasterly line of St. Antoine Street (50 feet wide), thence along the southeasterly line of Woodbridge Street, N 59°50'44" E (N 60°00'00" E record), 94.80 feet measured, to the Point of Beginning: Thence continuing along said southeasterly line of Woodbridge Street, N 59°50'44" E (N 60°00'00" E record), 118.00 feet measured; thence S 30°09'16" E (S 30°00'00" E record), 66.75 feet measured; thence S 59°50'44" W (S 60°00'00" W record), 66.89 feet measured; thence N 30°09'16" W (N 30°00'00" W record), 7.80 feet; thence S 59°50'44" W (S 60°00'00" W record), 51.11 feet measured; thence N 30°09'16" W (N 30°00'00" W record), 58.95 feet measured, to the Point of Beginning.

Tax Parcel I.D.: Ward 03, Item 000010

DET_C\526877.2

Description: Wayne,MI Document-Book.Page 37616.864 Page: 17 of 17 Order: GM 1 Comment:

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

by and between

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1,

Lessor

and

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,

Lessee

March 1, 2003

This Memorandum of Lease has been prepared by and after recording, please return to:

> Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017

ATTN: Farhad Karim, Esq.



JPMCB-STB-00002763

0001-017

FEE

OO DOC

8Ë CAROL SNYDER ADAMS COUNTY 0.00

17

KC16458B03

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2262244.2
SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT (this "<u>Memorandum of Lease</u>") dated as of March 7_, 2003 is made by and between AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as mortgagee, beneficiary and secured party (the "<u>Lessor</u>"), and GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan, 48265-2000, as lessee and as mortgagor and debtor (the "<u>Lessee</u>").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>; <u>Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and

conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

(d) [Lessee hereby certifies that the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is %.¹]

SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, and all EITF pronouncements pursuant thereto, (B) for purposes of all federal, state, and local income, sales tax and use tax laws, state and county real estate tax laws (including but not limited to all ad valorem taxes, transfer taxes, county transfer taxes, special assessments and/or charges and all related and/or similar tax, assessment and/or valuation laws), state and federal commercial and corporate tax laws, bankruptcy and insolvency laws, state and federal remedial laws, and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement, Lessee will be treated as the owner of the Properties, having the beneficial use thereof, and will be entitled to all tax benefits ordinarily available to an owner of property like the Property for such tax purposes, (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Mortgage to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Mortgage, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Mortgage Lien and Security Interest</u>; Assignment of <u>Rents</u>. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to the Property, and does hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell,

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2262244.2

The Tranche A Percentage is the percentage of Tranche A/B Property Cost for the applicable Property, not the percentage of the entire Property Cost for such Property.

convey, assign, transfer and set over to the PUBLIC TRUSTEE OF THE COUNTY OF ADAMS, COLORADO (the "Trustee"), for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, WITH POWER OF SALE, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any; (ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns IN TRUST, forever, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(b) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Colorado (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further instruments as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease, provided, that during the Construction Period with respect to any Construction Period Property, the costs and expenses thereof shall be Transaction Expenses.

(c) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. <u>Remedies</u>.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court,

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2262244.2

3

and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by (iii) delivery to Trustee and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. Upon the filing of such notice of election and demand for sale, Trustee shall promptly comply with all notice and other requirements of the laws of Colorado then in force with respect to such sales, and shall give four weeks' public notice of the time and place of such sale by advertisement weekly in some newspaper of general circulation then published in the county or city and county in which the Property is located. Any sale conducted by Trustee pursuant to this clause shall be held at the front door of the county courthouse for such county or city and county, or on the Property, or at such other place as similar sales are then customarily held in such county or city and county, provided that the actual place of sale shall be specified in the notice of sale. Administrative Agent may bid at any such sale, and (except insofar as Trustee's fees and other expenses of sale are required by law to be paid in cash) may pay any such bid in whole or in part by credit against the Indebtedness rather than in cash. The proceeds of any sale under this clause shall be applied first to the fees and expenses of the officer conducting the sale, and then to the reduction or discharge of the Indebtedness in such order as Administrative Agent may elect; any surplus remaining shall be paid over to Lessor or to such other Person or Persons as may be lawfully entitled to such surplus. At the conclusion of any foreclosure sale, the officer conducting the sale shall execute and deliver to the purchaser at the sale a certificate of purchase, which shall describe the property sold to such purchaser and shall state that upon the expiration of the applicable periods for redemption, the holder of such certificate will be entitled to a deed to the property described in the certificate. After the expiration of all applicable periods of redemption, unless the

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2262244.2

4

and such deed shall operate to divest Lessee and all persons claiming under Lessee of all right, title and interest, whether legal or equitable, in the property described in the deed. Nothing in this section dealing with foreclosure procedures or specifying particular actions to be taken by Administrative Agent or by Trustee or any similar officer shall be deemed to contradict or add to the requirements and procedures now or hereafter specified by Colorado law, and any such inconsistency shall be resolved in favor of Colorado law applicable at the time of foreclosure;

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on interests in real property;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise;

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii)above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Trustee and the Lessor, and each of them, shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Trustee's or the Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and each of them shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as they or either of them may in their absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Trustee or the Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Trustee or the Lessor or to which either of them may be otherwise entitled, may be

exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Trustee or the Lessor, and either or both of them may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in subsection 3(B)(iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section 17 of the Lease, provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages and warrants to the Lessee the Properties to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties when required by and in accordance with this Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of the rejection of this Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessee all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties.

During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined **(b)** below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the applicable Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in this Lease for any or all of the Properties in accordance with the terms hereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the applicable Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with this Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the applicable Property pursuant to Section 17 of the Lease (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. <u>Original Memorandum of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "<u>Original Executed Counterpart</u>"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. GOVERNING LAW. THIS LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING. IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2262244.2

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

SECTION 12. <u>Assignment to Administrative Agent</u>. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. <u>Financing Statement</u>. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five (5) Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or <u>registered</u> with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one (1) Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Attention: Treasurer Telephone: (212) 418-6219 Facsimile: (212) 418-3639

With copies to:

General Motors Corporation World Wide Real Estate Mail code 482-B38-C96 200 Renaissance Center Tower 200-38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265

Attnention: Executive Director

Address of Lessor/Secured Party:

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 C/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 16. Liability of Wilmington Trust Company. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust Company not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust Company but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust Company, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust Company be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2262244.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1

By:	Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee By:			
	•	Name: Title:	JOHN M. BEESON, JR. Vice President	

LESSEE:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

By:

Name: Title:

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2262244.3

¢

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By:

Name: Title:

LESSEE: THON RECOMMENDI **GENERAL MOTORS** CORPORATION By: Name: John K. Blanchard Title: DIRECTOR WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE Appi

Approved for signing by: <u>U. .</u><u>Mitchell R. Meisner</u> ESTATE

E

Receipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby acknowledged on this $\frac{\gamma+1}{2}$ day of March, 2003.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

RICHARD W. DUKER MANAGING DIRECTOR

STATE OF SS: COUNTY OF

On the <u>s</u> day of March in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared John M. Beeson, Jr., personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity as Vice President of Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity, but solely as trustee of AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

AWARE Av commission pires: ********* (Affix official seal, if applicable)

STATE OF Michigan)

SS:

On the $\underline{4}$ day of March in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared $\underline{4}$ <u>Blocked</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (he)(she) executed the same in (his)(her) capacity as <u>Directriced view</u> of GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and that by (his)(her) signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said company so to do.

Dor.

NANCY A. DEVOE TREUTER Notary Public, Oakland County, MI My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2004 Acting in Wayne County



JPMCB-STB-00002777

My commission expires:

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

This document drafted by and when recorded, return to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017 212-455-7731

Attn: Farhad Karim

STATE OF NEW YORK)) COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the 4 day of March in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared $\underline{R}:\underline{c},\underline{v},\underline{v},\underline{D},\underline{v},\underline{e},\underline{r}$, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (he)(she) executed the same in (his)(her) capacity as $\underline{Mahaj}:\underline{nj}$ Director of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, and that by (his)(her) signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said company so to do.

SS:

My commission expires:

stember 3, 2006

(Affix official seal, if applicable)



Hotory Public, State of New York, Hotory Public, State of New York, He. MADERTON

JPMCB-STB-00002778

NOTARY PUBLIC

Exhibit A

Legal Description

Parcel 1 (Fee Parcel):

A part of the West One Half of Section 31, Township 3 South, Range 65 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, City of Aurora, County of Adams, State of Colorado described as:

Lot 1, Block 1, Prologis Park 70 Subdivision Filing No. 1, County of Adams, State of Colorado

Which land is also described as:

Commencing at the West Quarter corner of said Section 31 and considering the West line of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 31 to bear South 00° 21' 12" West with all bearings herein relative thereto; thence South 89° 54' 36" East, a distance of 220.09 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence North 00° 11' 28" East, a distance of 340.93 feet to a point on the South right of way line of Smith Road; thence South 83°00'22" East along said South line, a distance of 1,359.39 feet; thence South 03°11'17" West, a distance of 711.06 feet; thence North 86° 48' 43" West, a distance of 1,315.78 feet; thence North 00° 21' 25" East, a distance of 461.40 feet to the Point of Beginning, County of Adams, State of Colorado.

Parcel 2 (Easement Parcels):

Together with an exclusive easement for automotive, truck and pedestrian ingress and egress, and for a rail spur, and non-exclusive easements for detention pond, rail tracks and drives, over and across that portion of Tract A, Block 1, and other portions of the property comprising ProLogis Park 70, as applicable, as more particularly described in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements by Prologis, a Maryland real estate investment trust, and Prologis Logistics Services, Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, recorded March 11, 2003 at Reception No. 9109506.

And together with a non-exclusive easement for vehicular access, ingress and egress over and across that portion of E-470 right of way, as described in Easement Agreement recorded February 28, 2003 at Reception No. C 1103744 and re-recorded March 3, 2003 at Reception No. C 1104666.



SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT 30036

by and between

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1,

Lessor

and

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,

Lessee

May 5, 2003

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277564.3

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 1 of 18 Order: GM Flint1 Comment:

18/18

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND LEASE

SUPPLEMENT together with MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) (this "<u>Memorandum of Lease</u>") dated as of May 5, 2003 is made by and between AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as mortgagee, beneficiary and secured party (the "<u>Lessor</u>"), and GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan, 48265-2000, as lessee and as mortgagor and debtor (the "<u>Lessee</u>").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions: Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

(d) Lessee hereby certifies that (i) the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is 90.3992814% and (ii) the Property is a Completed Property.

) Inder er bereiten ber		
Instr:200305160 Pi2 of 18 Melvin Phillip	2068994 F:\$65.00	05/16/2003 9:07AM 20030018377
Genesee County		ML.

SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, and all EITF pronouncements pursuant thereto and (B) for purposes of all federal, state, and local income, sales tax and use tax laws, state and county real estate tax laws (including but not limited to all ad valorem taxes, transfer taxes, county transfer taxes, special assessments and/or charges and all related and/or similar tax, assessment and/or valuation laws), state and federal commercial and corporate tax laws, bankruptcy and insolvency laws, state and federal remedial laws, and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement, Lessee will be treated as the owner of the Property, having the beneficial use thereof, and will be entitled to all tax benefits ordinarily available to an owner of property like the Property for such tax purposes, and (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Mortgage to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Mortgage, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Mortgage Lien and Security Interest; Assignment of</u> <u>Rents</u>. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to or a ground leasehold interest in, or a combination of fee title and ground leasehold interest in, the Property, and does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over to the Lessor, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (a) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any; (b) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (c) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value

509420-0198-08088-NY01,2277564.3

Instr:202326169069934 05/16/2039 P:3 of 19 F:\$65.00 9:070M Melvin Phillip Modres T20030018377 Genese County Register ML

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 3 of 18 Order: GM Flint1 Comment:

thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property." Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Security Property shall not include industrial or manufacturing equipment located on the Property, including, without limitation, that "Engine Line" described in Memorandum of Lease dated as of December 18, 2001, by and between State Street Bank and Trust Company of Connecticut, National Association, and General Motors Corporation.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns IN TRUST, forever, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Michigan (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further instruments as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease, provided, that during the Construction Period with respect to any Construction Period Property, the costs and expenses thereof shall be Transaction Expenses.

(b) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. <u>Remedies</u>.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277564.3

Instr:2003005160068994 05/16/2003 P:4 of 18 F:\$65.00 9:07AM Melvin Phillip MoCree T20030018377 Genese County Register ML Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by (iiii) delivery to Trustee and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of said notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on the Lessee, shall sell said Property at the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said Property by public announcement of postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including the Trustee, or the Lessor, may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and the Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale in accordance with the provisions of Section 21.2 of the Lease:

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on leasehold interests in real property;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise; and



509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277564.3

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 5 of 18 Order: GM Flint1 Comment:

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii) above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Trustee and the Lessor, and each of them, shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Trustee's or the Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and each of them shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as they or either of them may in their absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Trustee or the Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Trustee or the Lessor or to which either of them may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Trustee or the Lessor, and either or both of them may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in Section 3 (B) (ii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section XVII of the Lease, provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277564.3

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 6 of 18 Order: GM Flint1 Comment:

- 5

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages and warrants to the Lessee the Property to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property when required by and in accordance with this Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of the rejection of this Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessee all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property.

(b) During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the enforcement of any power granted in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the applicable Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in this Lease for any or all of the Property in accordance with the terms hereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder in connection with such purchase and all of the Lesser's right, title and interest in and to the applicable Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with this Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the applicable Property pursuant to Article XVI (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. <u>Original Memorandum of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "<u>Original Executed Counterpart</u>"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277564.3



Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. GOVERNING LAW. THIS LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING. IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

SECTION 12. <u>Assignment to Administrative Agent</u>. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

> 20200100055994 18 F:\$55.00 Phillip McCrem T20

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277564.3

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 8 of 18 Order: GM Flint1 Comment:

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. <u>Financing Statement</u>. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or <u>registered</u> with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Attention: Treasurer Telephone: (212) 418-6219 Facsimile: (212) 418-3639

With copies to:

General Motors Corporation World Wide Real Estate Mail code 482-B38-C96 200 Renaissance Center Tower 200-38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265

Attnention: Executive Director

Address of Lessor/Secured Party:

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 C/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street



509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277564.3

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 9 of 18 Order: GM Flint1 Comment:

Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 16. Liability of Wilmington Trust Company. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust Company not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust Company but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust Company, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust Company be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.



509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277564.3

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 10 of 18 Order: GM Flint1 Comment:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE

By: Name: Title:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware cosporation, Los sae By: Name: JOHN K. BLANCHARD Title: DIRECTOR



Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 11 of 18 Order: GM Flint1 Comment:

STATE OF Michigon) COUNTY OF Wayne) ss:

On the 2 day of May in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared for K. Olenderd personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (he)(she) executed the same in (his)(her) capacity as <u>Currentan</u> of GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and that by (his)(her) signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said company so to do.

1. Tax

OTAR Y PUBLIC IANCY A. DELGE TREUTER Notary Public, Oakland County, MI My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2004

My commission expires:

Acting in Wayne County

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

This document drafted by and when recorded; return to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017 212-455-7731

Attn: Farhad Karim

When recorded return to: LaMont Title Corporation 211 West Fort Street Suite 950 Detroit, MI 48226



Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 12 of 18 Order: GM Flintl Comment:

STATE OF

COUNTY OF _____

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state, on this ______ day of May, 2003, within my jurisdiction, the within named _______, who acknowledged that __he is _______ of General Motors Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and that for and on behalf of the said corporation, and as its act and deed __he executed the above and foregoing instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said corporation so to do.

Notary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

This document drafted by and when recorded, return to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017 212-455-7731

Attn: Farhad Karim

When recorded return to: LaMont Title Corporation 211 West Fort Street Suite 950 Detroit, MI 48226

#673993.2 07138-0058



tr:200305160068994 05/16/200 3 of 18 F:865.00 9:07AM /in Phillip McCres T20030018377 asse County Register ML

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 13 of 18 Order: GM Flintl Comment:

JPMCB-STB-00002792

1.6.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

> AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

> > Wilmington Trust Company, not in By: its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By: Name: Title:

Christopher J. Slaybaugh Financial Services Officer

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Lessee

By:

Name: Title:



Description: Genesee, MI Document-Year. Month. Day. DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 14 of 18 Order: GM Flint1 Comment:

STATE OF Delaware

COUNTY OF New Castle)

On the <u>2</u> day of May in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>Christopher J. Slavbaugp</u>ersonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity as Financial <u>Services Of Statisfactory</u> evidence to Company, not in its individual capacity, but solely as trustee of AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

SS:

Sallin U. Gut

My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC-DELAWARE My Commission Expires July 12, 2004

(Affix official seal, if applicable)



509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277562.2

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 15 of 18 Order: GM Flint1 Comment:

Receipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby acknowledged on this 5th day of May, 2003.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent By: Name: **RICHARD W. DUKER** Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR



Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 16 of 18 Order: GM Flintl Comment:

Exhibit A

Legal Description

r:200305160088994 05/16/2032 of 18 F:\$85.00 9:07AM in Phillip McCree T20030018377 see County Register ML

509420-0198-08088-NY01-2277564.3

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 17 of 18 Order: GM Flintl Comment:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The land is situated in the State of Michigan, County of Genesee, and is described as follows:

Part of Southwest ¼ of Section 26, Town 7 North, Range 6 East, City of Flint, Genesee County, Michigan, described as follows: Commencing at the Southeast corner of said section 26; thence South 88 degrees 49 minutes 54 seconds West along the south line of said section 294.71 feet to the place of beginning of this description; thence continuing along said South section line South 88 degrees 49 minutes 54 seconds West 832.49 feet; thence North 00 degrees 44 minutes 58 seconds West 1756.55 feet; thence North 89 degrees 09 minutes 39 seconds East 1127.17 feet to the East section line; thence along said East section line South 00 degrees 44 minutes 58 seconds East 1553.62 feet; thence South 55 degrees 16 minutes 21 seconds West (recorded as South 56 degrees 04 minutes 27 seconds West) 355.38 feet to the place of beginning. Subject to those parts now used as Van Slyke and Bristol Roads.

Tax parcel i.d. number: 10-26-400-001 (at county) Tax parcel i.d. number: 10-26-400-001 3 (at city)

> Instr:200305160068994 05/16/2003 P:18 of 18 F:\$45.00 9:07AM Melvin Phillip McCree T20030018377 Genese County Register ML

Description: Genesee,MI Document-Year.Month.Day.DocId 2003.516.68994 Page: 18 of 18 Order: GM Flint1 Comment:

BOOK 2044 PAGE 652

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

by and between

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1,

Lessor

and

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,

Lessee

May 5, 2003

This Memorandum of Lease has been prepared by and after recording, please return to:

> Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017

ATTN: Farhad Karim, Esq.

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277879.3

BOOK 2044 page 653

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT (this "<u>Memorandum of Lease</u>") dated as of May 5, 2003 is made by and between AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as mortgagee, beneficiary and secured party (the "<u>Lessor</u>"), and GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its

principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan, 48265-2000, as lessee and as mortgagor and debtor (the "Lessee").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>; <u>Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference
2

should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

(d) Lessee hereby certifies that (i) the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is 89.9538597% and (ii) the Property is a Completed Property.

SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, and all EITF pronouncements pursuant thereto, (B) for purposes of all federal, state, and local income, sales tax and use tax laws, state and county real estate tax laws (including but not limited to all ad valorem taxes, transfer taxes, county transfer taxes, special assessments and/or charges and all related and/or similar tax, assessment and/or valuation laws), state and federal commercial and corporate tax laws, bankruptcy and insolvency laws, state and federal remedial laws, and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement, Lessee will be treated as the owner of the Properties, having the beneficial use thereof, and will be entitled to all tax benefits ordinarily available to an owner of property like the Property for such tax purposes, (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Mortgage to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Mortgage, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Mortgage Lien and Security Interest</u>; <u>Assignment of</u> <u>Rents</u>. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to the Property, and does hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over to R. Paul Randall, Jr. (the "<u>Trustee</u>"), for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, as Lessor's assignee, WITH POWER OF SALE, to the extent permitted

by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any; (ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject, however, to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns IN TRUST, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(b) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Mississippi (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further instruments as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease, provided, that during the Construction Period with respect to any Construction Period Property, the costs and expenses thereof shall be Transaction Expenses.

(c) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. Remedies.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor or its assignees including the Trustee, may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems 509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277879.1

4

necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

(iii) declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by delivery to Trustee and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property. Upon the delivery of such notice of election and demand for sale, Trustee shall promptly comply with all notice and other requirements of the laws of Mississippi then in force with respect to such sales. Sale of the Property shall be at public auction for cash or cash equivalent acceptable to Trustee to the highest and best bidder after advertisement for three consecutive weeks preceding the sale in a newspaper of general circulation then published in the county in which the Property is located, or if none is so published, then in some newspaper having general circulation therein, and by posting a notice for the same at the courthouse of the same county. Any sale conducted by Trustee pursuant to this clause shall be held during legal hours at the front door of the county courthouse for such county. . The notice and advertisement of said sale shall give the time, place and terms thereof, together with a description of the Property, and shall disclose the names of the original debtors in this deed of trust. If the Property conveyed herein is situated in two or more counties or in two judicial districts of the same county, then the Trustee shall have power, in case he is directed to foreclose under this instrument, to select in which county, or judicial district, the sale of the Property shall be made and Trustee's selection shall be binding on the parties hereto and all persons claiming through them. The Trustee shall have full power to fix the day, time and place of sale, and may sell the Property in parcels or as a whole as he may deem best. He shall have full power to conduct any sale through an agent duly appointed by him for the purpose, but said appointment of agent need not be recorded. Administrative Agent may bid at any such sale, and (except insofar as Trustee's fees and other expenses of sale are required by law to be paid in cash) may pay any such bid in whole or in part by credit against the Indebtedness rather

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277879.1

5

than in cash. The proceeds of any sale under this clause shall be applied first to the fees and expenses of the officer conducting the sale, and then to the reduction or discharge of the Indebtedness in such order as Administrative Agent may elect; any surplus remaining shall be paid over to Lessor or to such other Person or Persons as may be lawfully entitled to such surplus. At the conclusion of any foreclosure sale, the officer conducting the sale shall execute and deliver to the purchaser at the sale a Trustee's deed to the property sold, and such deed shall operate to divest Lessee and all persons claiming under Lessee of all right, title and interest, whether legal or equitable, in the property described in the deed. Nothing in this section dealing with foreclosure procedures or specifying particular actions to be taken by Administrative Agent or by Trustee or any similar officer shall be deemed to contradict or add to the requirements and procedures now or hereafter specified by Mississippi law, and any such inconsistency shall be resolved in favor of Mississippi law applicable at the time of foreclosure. At such sale the Trustee shall not be required to have taken actual or constructive possession of the Property, and the Trustee may, from time to time, adjourn the sale to a later date without readvertising, by giving notice of the time and place of such continued sale at the time when and where the Trustee shall make such adjournment. The Lessee waives the provisions of Section 89-1-55 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, or laws amendatory thereof, if any, so far as the same restrict the right of the Trustee to offer at sale more than 160 acres at a time, and the Trustee may offer the Property herein conveyed as a whole, regardless of the manner in which it may be described.

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on interests in real property;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise;

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii)above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Trustee and the Lessor, and each of them, shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Trustee's or the Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and each of them shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as they or either of them may in their absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Trustee or the Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Trustee or the Lessor or to which either of them may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Trustee or the Lessor, and either or both of them may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in subsection 3(B)(iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section 17 of the Lease, provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages and warrants to the Lessee the Properties to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties when required by and in accordance with this Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of the rejection of this Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessee all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties.

(b) During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as

7

defined below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the applicable Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in this Lease for any or all of the Properties in accordance with the terms hereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the applicable Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with this Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the applicable Property pursuant to Section 17 of the Lease (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

(d) The maximum principal indebtedness secured by the Lien created in clause (a) is \$325,000,000.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. <u>Original Memorandum of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "<u>Original Executed Counterpart</u>"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

8

١į

WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

SECTION 12. <u>Assignment to Administrative Agent</u>. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which

9

information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. <u>Financing Statement</u>. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or <u>registered</u> with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Attention: Treasurer Telephone: (212) 418-6219 Facsimile: (212) 418-3639

With copies to:

General Motors Corporation World Wide Real Estate Mail code 482-B38-C96 200 Renaissance Center

Tower 200-38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265

Attention: Executive Director

Address of Lessor/Secured Party:

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 C/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277879.1

10

11

notice to each of the other parties hereto.

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277879.1

SECTION 16. Liability of Wilmington Trust Company. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust Company not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust Company but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust Company, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust Company be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By:

Name: Title: Rachel L. Simpson Financial Services Officer

LESSEE:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

By:

Name: Title:

STATE OF DELAWARE
COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state, on this <u>2ND</u> day of <u>MAY</u>, 2003, within my jurisdiction, the within named <u>RACHEL L. SIMPSON</u>, who acknowledged that <u>S</u> he is <u>FINANCIAL SERVICES OFFICER</u> of Wilmington Trust Company, a Delaware banking corporation, that said corporation is **Trustee of Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1**, a Delaware business trust, and that for and on behalf of the said corporation, and as its act and deed in its capacity as Trustee of said business trust, he executed the above and foregoing instrument as the act and deed of said business trust, after first having been duly authorized to do so.

Jula Notary

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

SUSANNE M. GULA NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2003

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277879.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By:

Name: Title:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Lessee By:

Name: Title:

JOHN K. BLANCHARD DIRECTOR WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE

STATE OF Meligon) COUNTY OF Warne)

ss:

On the <u>2</u> day of May in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>6 k. Manelar</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (he)(she) executed the same in (his)(her) capacity as <u>9 we for</u> of GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and that by (his)(her) signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said company so to do.

ANDEVOE TREUTER Dakianci County, MI ≱^ug 25, 2004 Acting in Wayne County commission expires: (Affix official seal, if applicable)

Receipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby acknowledged on this 5th day of May, 2003.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

RICHARD W. DUKER MANAGING DIRECTOR

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A certain tract of land containing 33.41 acres, more or less, situated in the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter and the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section

19 and the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter and the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 20, Township 5 North, Range 3 East, Rankin County, Mississippi, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a 1/2 " rebar marking the Section comer common to Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20, Township 5 North, Range 3 East, Rankin County, Mississippi; run thence South 38° 46' 22" East for 317. 75 feet to a point, said point hereinafter referred to as the point of beginning:

Thence South 54° 28' 35" East for 1107.03 feet; thence South 33° 03' 37" West for 1454.66 feet; thence North 44° 09' 02" West for 1185.59 feet to a point on the East line of an existing road (Rankin County EDA Project No.04-01-03885); thence Northeasterly along the East line of said road, the following courses and distances:

North 41° 52' 40" East for 214.77 feet; North 40° 56' 53" East for 79.68 feet; South 49° 03' 07" East for 60.00 feet; North 40° 56' 53" East for 240.00 feet; North 49° 03' 07" West for 60.00 feet; North 40° 56' 53" East for 41.91 feet; North 39° 17' 30" East for 271.64 feet; North 33° 24' 23" East for 144.57 feet; North 23° 49' 55" East for 120.68 feet; North 17° 09' 08" East for 88.91 feet; North 12° 18' 00" East for 53.64 feet to the point of beginning .



JPMCB-STB-00002814

INDEXING INSTRUCTIONS:

NE QUARTER OF THE NE QUARTER AND THE SE QUARTER OF THE NE QUARTER OF SECTION 19 AND THE NW QUARTER OF THE NW QUARTER AND THE SW QUARTER OF THE NW QUARTER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST, RANKIN COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI.

1pt american Ditte

RANKIN COUNTY MS THIS INSTRUMENT WAS FILED FOR RECORD

2003 IN R MURPHY ADKINS, CHY. CLK. 0° m



SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT (this "<u>Memorandum of Lease</u>") dated as of May 5, 2003 is made by and between AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as mortgagee, beneficiary and secured party (the "<u>Lessor</u>"), and GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan, 48265-2000, as lessee and as mortgagor and debtor (the "<u>Lessee</u>").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions; Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

(d) Lessee hereby certifies that the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is 89.608061%.

SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, and all EITF pronouncements pursuant thereto, (B) for purposes of all federal, state, and local income, sales tax and use tax laws, state and county real estate tax laws (including but not limited to all ad valorem taxes, transfer taxes, county transfer taxes, special assessments and/or charges and all related and/or similar tax, assessment and/or valuation laws), state and federal commercial and corporate tax laws, bankruptcy and insolvency laws, state and federal remedial laws, and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement, Lessee will be treated as the owner of the Properties, having the beneficial use thereof, and will be entitled to all tax benefits ordinarily available to an owner of property like the Property for such tax purposes, (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the lease and the other Operative Agreements, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Mortgage to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Mortgage, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Mortgage Lien and Security Interest; Assignment of</u> <u>Rents</u>. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements:

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to the Property, and does hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over to _______ (the "<u>Trustee</u>"), for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, as Lessor's assignee, WITH POWER OF SALE, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any; (ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds,

509420-0198-08088-NY01.2277886.1

2

including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns IN TRUST, forever, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(b) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of North Carolina (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further instruments as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease, provided, that during the Construction Period with respect to any Construction Period Property, the costs and expenses thereof shall be Transaction Expenses.

(c) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. Remedies.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor or its assignees including the Trustee, may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by (iii) delivery to Trustee and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. Upon the filing of such notice of election and demand for sale, Trustee shall promptly comply with all notice and other requirements of the laws of North Carolina then in force with respect to such sales, and shall give four weeks' public notice of the time and place of such sale by advertisement weekly in some newspaper of general circulation then published in the county or city and county in which the Property is located. Any sale conducted by Trustee pursuant to this clause shall be held at the front door of the county courthouse for such county or city and county, or on the Property, or at such other place as similar sales are then customarily held in such county or city and county, provided that the actual place of sale shall be specified in the notice of sale. Administrative Agent may bid at any such sale, and (except insofar as Trustee's fees and other expenses of sale are required by law to be paid in cash) may pay any such bid in whole or in part by credit against the Indebtedness rather than in cash. The proceeds of any sale under this clause shall be applied first to the fees and expenses of the officer conducting the sale, and then to the reduction or discharge of the Indebtedness in such order as Administrative Agent may elect; any surplus remaining shall be paid over to Lessor or to such other Person or Persons as may be lawfully entitled to such surplus. At the conclusion of any foreclosure sale, the officer conducting the sale shall execute and deliver to the purchaser at the sale a certificate of purchase, which shall describe the property sold to such purchaser and shall state that upon the expiration of the applicable periods for redemption, the holder of such certificate will be entitled to a deed to the property described in the certificate. After the expiration of all applicable periods of redemption, unless the property sold has been redeemed by Lessee, the officer who conducted such sale shall, upon request, execute and deliver an appropriate deed to the holder of the certificate of purchase or the last certificate of redemption, as the case may be, and such deed shall operate to divest Lessee and all persons claiming under Lessee of all right, title and interest, whether legal or equitable, in the property described in the deed. Nothing in this section dealing with foreclosure procedures or specifying particular actions to be taken by Administrative Agent or by Trustee

or any similar officer shall be deemed to contradict or add to the requirements and procedures now or hereafter specified by North Carolina law, and any such inconsistency shall be resolved in favor of North Carolina law applicable at the time of foreclosure;

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on interests in real property;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hereunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hereunder or under the other Operative Agreements which are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise;

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii) above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Trustee and the Lessor, and each of them, shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Trustee's or the Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and each of them shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as they or either of them may in their absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Trustee or the Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Trustee or the Lessor or to which either of them may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Trustee or the Lessor, and either or both of them may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in subsection 3(B)(iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section 17 of the Lease, provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages and warrants to the Lessee the Properties to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties when required by and in accordance with this Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of the rejection of this Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessee all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Properties.

During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined (b) below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in this Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the applicable Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in this Lease for any or all of the Properties in accordance with the terms hereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the applicable Property shall not have been transferred to the Lessee in accordance with this Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the applicable Property pursuant to Section 17 of the Lease

(except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

(d) The maximum principal indebtedness secured by the Lien created in clause (a) is \$325,000,000.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. <u>Original Memorandum of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "<u>Original Executed Counterpart</u>"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. GOVERNING LAW. THIS LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

SECTION 12. <u>Assignment to Administrative Agent</u>. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. <u>Financing Statement</u>. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five (5) Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or registered with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation

767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Attention: Treasurer Telephone: (212) 418-6219 Facsimile: (212) 418-3639

With copies to:

General Motors Corporation World Wide Real Estate Mail code 482-B38-C96 200 Renaissance Center Tower 200-38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265

Attnention: Executive Director

Address of Lessor/Secured Party:

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 C/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 16. Liability of Wilmington Trust Company. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust Company not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Trust, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust Company but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust Company, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust Company be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By: RANNEL XSUMDXCIK R. Simpson Name: Financial Services Officer Title:

LESSEE:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

By:

Name: Title:

STATE OF DELAWARE)) ss: COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE)

On the <u>2ND</u> day of May in the year 2003 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared <u>REACTEDIXER</u> SIMPSON , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity as <u>FS0</u> of Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity, but solely as trustee of AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

And ula

SUSANNE M. GULA NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2003

My commission expires:

(Affix official seal, if applicable)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, Mortgagor

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By:

Title:

Name: Title:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Lessee

By: Name:

JOHN K. BLANCHARD DIRECTOR WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE

rsa

STATE OF)
COUNTY OF) ss.
aforesaid, certify that acknowledged that (s)he is and that (s)he, as on behalf of the corporation.	, a notary public of the county and state personally came before me this day and of CIBC INC., a Delaware corporation, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing I seal this the day of May, 2003 Notary Public
My commission expires:	
atoresaid, certify that John K. Blanch that (s)he is Director, Worldwide Rea Delaware corporation, and that (s)he, so, executed the foregoing on behalf) ss. Juilly a notary public of the county and state hard personally came before me this day and acknowledged al Estate of GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a as Director, Worldwide Real Estate being authorized to do of the corporation. seal this the day of May, 2003 May Data Treatment Notary Public Motory Public Motory Public Motory Public, Dakland County, r My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2 Acting in Yvay no County

North Carolina Parcel

Receipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby acknowledged on this 5th day of May, 2003.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent By: Name:

Title:

RICHARD W. DUKER MANAGING DIRECTOR

LEGAL DESCRIPTION-EXHIBITA

Being a tract of land located in Steele Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, and

being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point located on the western right-of-way of Westinghouse Boulevard (150' public right-of-way), said point being the northernmost corner of the Withers Cove Business Park, Phase 1 (Map Book 24 Page 467; hereinafter all references are to the Mecklenburg County Registry), said point being located S 67-25-51 E 0.51 feet from a found bent iron, and proceeding thence from said point with the western right-of-way of Westinghouse Boulevard, S 32-39-57 E 670.31 feet to a point on the northern right-ofway of Quality Drive (public right-of-way varies: Map Book 24 Page 467); thence with said right-of-way of Quality Drive, the following four (4) calls: (1) with the arc of a circular curve to the right having a radius of 35.00 feet and arc distance of 54.97 feet {chord: S 12-19-43 W 49.49 feet) to a point; (2) S 57-19-23 W 117.49 feet to a point; (3) with the arc of a circular curve to the left having a radius of 2009.50 feet an arc distance of 146.11 feet (chord: S 55-14-24 W 146.07 feet) to a found concrete monument; and (4) S 53-09-26 W 850.50 feet to a found broken concrete monument; thence with the formerly dedicated northern right-of-way of Quality Drive (Map Book 24 Page 203) and now undedicated (Map Book 24 Page 467). S 53-09-26 W 693.68 feet to a point in the centerline of the railroad right-of-way (Deed Book 5716 Page 0592; Map Book 24 Page 467); thence with the centerline of said railroad right-of-way, N 36-51-04 W 712.54 feet to a point in the centerline of said railroad right-of-way; thence leaving said centerline of railroad right-of-way and running with the line of Westinghouse Electric Corp. (Deed Book 2862 Page 0372), N 53-55-42 E 50.00 feet to a found iron; thence with two (2) new lines: (1) N 36-51-04 W 272.02 feet to a point; and (2) with the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 734.45 feet on arc distance of 210.38 feet (chord: N 28-38-43 W 209.66 feet) to a point in the northern margin of a sanitary sewer right-of-way (Deed Book 9039) Page 0212); thence with said northern margin of said sanitary sewer right-of-way the following seven (7) new lines: (1) N 75-27-55 E 6.09 feet to a point; (2) N 66-04-49 E 167.08 feet to a point; (3) N 39-35-34 E 122.05 feet to a point; (4) S 83-36-37 E 160.74 feet to a point; (5) N 48-32-21 E 227.72 feet to a point; (6) S 77-32-14 E 495.10 feet to a point; and (7) N 61-18-12 E 113.56 feet to a point in the line of Westinghouse Electric Corp. (Deed Book 2862 Page 0458); thence with the line of said Westinghouse Electric Corp., N 53-55-42 E 747.48 feet to the POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

Together with a perpetual, non-exclusive appurtenant easement for the use, maintenance and repair of railroad tracks as set forth in Easement by and among First Westinghouse Equities Corporation and Westinghouse Electric Corporation, recorded in Book 5716, Page 592 of the Mecklenburg County Public Registry.

Together with a perpetual non-exclusive appurtenant easement for a spur track as set forth in Grant and Agreement Regarding Railroad Track by and among CBS Corporation, CIBC, Inc., and General Motors Corporation, recorded in Book 9786 at Page 946 of the Mecklenburg County Public Registry.

Schedule A

Description of Land

Being a tract of land located in Steele Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point located on the western right-of-way of Westinghouse Boulevard (150' public right-of-way), said point being the northernmost corner of the Withers Cove Business Park, Phase 1 (Map Book 24 Page 467; hereinafter all references are to the Mecklenburg County Registry), said point being located S 67-25-51 E 0.51 feet from a found bent iron, and proceeding thence from said point with the western right-of-way of Westinghouse Boulevard, S 32-39-57 E 670.31 feet to a point on the northern right-of-way of Quality Drive (public right-of-way varies: Map Book 24 Page 467); thence with said right-of-way of Quality Drive, the following four (4) calls: (1) with the arc of a circular curve to the right having a radius of 35.00 feet and arc distance of 54.97 feet {chord: S 12-19-43 W 49.49 feet} to a point; (2) S 57-19-23 W 117.49 feet to a point; (3) with the arc of a circular curve to the left having a radius of 2009.50 feet an arc distance of 146.11 feet (chord: S 55- 14-24 W 146.07 feet) to a found concrete monument; and (4) S 53-09-26 W 850.50 feet to a found broken concrete monument; thence with the formerly dedicated northern right-of-way of Quality Drive (Map Book 24 Page 203) and now undedicated (Map Book 24 Page 467). S 53-09-26 W 693.68 feet to a point in the centerline of the railroad right-ofway (Deed Book 5716 Page 0592; Map Book 24 Page 467); thence with the centerline of said railroad right-of-way, N 36-51-04 W 712.54 feet to a point in the centerline of said railroad right-of-way; thence leaving said centerline of railroad right-of-way and running with the line of Westinghouse Electric Corp. (Deed Book 2862 Page 0372), N 53-55-42 E 50.00 feet to a found iron; thence with two (2) new lines: (1) N 36-51-04 W 272.02 feet to a point; and (2) with the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 734.45 feet on arc distance of210.38 feet (chord: N 28-38-43 W 209.66 feet) to a point in the northern margin of a sanitary sewer right-of-way (Deed Book 9039 Page 0212); thence with said northern margin of said sanitary sewer right-of-way the following seven (7) new lines: (1) N 75-27-55 E 6.09 feet to a point; (2) N 66-04-49 E 167.08 feet to a point; (3) N 39-35-34 E 122.05 feet to a point; (4) S 83-36-37 E 160.74 feet to a point; (5) N 48-32-21 E 227.72 feet to a point; (6) S 77-32-14 E 495.10 feet to a point; and (7) N 61-18-12 E 113.56 feet to a point in the line of Westinghouse Electric Corp. (Deed Book 2862 Page 0458); thence with the line of said Westinghouse Electric Corp., N 53-55-42 E 747.48 feet to the POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

Together with all Improvements now or hereafter located thereon and all easements, rights and benefits appurtenant thereto and all goods now or hereafter acquired by Grantor and incorporated into the Improvements so as to constitute fixtures under the UCC.

Together with a perpetual, non-exclusive appurtenant easement for the use, maintenance and repair of railroad tracks as set forth in Easement by and among First Westinghouse Equities Corporation and Westinghouse Electric Corporation, recorded in Book 5716, Page 592 of the Mecklenburg County Public Registry.

Together with a perpetual non-exclusive appurtenant easement for a spur track as set forth in Grant and Agreement Regarding Railroad Track by and among CBS Corporation, CIBC, Inc., and General Motors Corporation, recorded in Book 9786 at Page 946 of the Mecklenburg County Public Registry.

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

by and between

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1,

Lessor

and

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,

Lessee

APRIL 5, 2002

509420-0198-08617-NY02_2167044.6

SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

THIS SHORT FORM MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (INCLUDING FIXTURE FILING) AND LEASE SUPPLEMENT (this "Memorandum of Lease") dated as of April 2002 is made by and between AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust with an address c/o Wilmington Trust Company, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001, as lessor and as mortgagee, beneficiary and secured party (the "Lessor"), and GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at Worldwide Real Estate, 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200, 38th Floor, Detroit, Michigan 48265-2000, as lessee and as mortgagor and debtor (the "Lessee").

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor has leased the Property (hereinafter defined) to Lessee and the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>; <u>Interpretation</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease dated as of October 31, 2001 between Lessor and Lessee (as supplemented with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplements, and as it may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof or of any other Operative Agreement).

SECTION 2. Lease Term.

(a) Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the Lessor has leased to the Lessee certain property (the "<u>Property</u>") described on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>. Effective upon the execution and delivery of this Memorandum of Lease by the Lessor and the Lessee, the Property shall be subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease. The Property is leased for a Term commencing on the date hereof and terminating on October 31, 2008, unless the Term is earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

(b) The Lease contains certain mandatory and optional purchase rights and options during the Term pursuant to which the Lessee may acquire the Property.

(c) In addition to those terms referred to herein, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which affect the Property, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. A copy of the Lease or of the other agreements referenced herein or therein may be obtained from any of the parties hereto at the addresses set forth herein.

509420-0198-08617-NY02,2167044.6

(d) Lessee hereby certifies that the Tranche A Percentage for the Property is 88.4438981947%.

SECTION 3. Ownership of the Property. It is the intent of the parties hereto that: (A) the Lease constitutes an "operating lease" pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13, as amended, for purposes of the Lessee's financial reporting, (B) for purposes of Federal, state and local income tax and for all other purposes, (i) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a financing arrangement and preserves ownership of the Property in the Lessee, (ii) the transaction contemplated by the Lease is a secured borrowing for the purposes of the exercise of remedies hereunder or any enforcement or collection actions pursuant to the term hereof following the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and (x) by the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, the Lessee grants a mortgage upon and a security interest in and a lien on the Lessee's beneficial ownership interest in the Property for the benefit of the Lessor to secure the Lessee's payment of all amounts owed by the Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements up to the maximum amount of \$42,800,000, and (y) the Lessor holds title to or a ground leasehold interest in the Property so as to create and grant a first lien and prior security interest in the Property subject to the Permitted Liens (a) pursuant to the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent under the Assignment of Lease, to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessee under the Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease and (b) pursuant to the Mortgage to secure to the Administrative Agent the obligations of Lessor under the Mortgage, the Loan Facility Agreement and the Participation Agreement. In addition, the parties acknowledge and agree that the characterization of the transaction and the Lessee's obligations as provided in this Section 3 shall not diminish the Lessee's express rights under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements, including, without limitation, the Lessee's right to purchase the Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Grant of Mortgage Lien and Security Interest; Assignment of</u> <u>Rents</u>. Lessee shall pay all amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee under the Lease and the other Operative Agreements and secured hereby and under the Mortgage, which amounts are due and payable no later than October 31, 2008. To secure to the Lessor the payment of all such amounts owed to Lessor by Lessee:

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee has caused Lessor to hold title to in the Property, and does hereby mortgage and warrant, grant, bargain, sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over to the Lessor, to the extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in the Property, if any, whether heretofore or hereafter existing; (ii) all rights and benefits of whatever nature derived or to be derived by the Lessee under or by virtue of the Lease; and (iii) all of the Lessee's right, title and interest in and to all proceeds of the conversion, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any of the above-described property into cash or other liquid claims, including, without limitation, all awards, payments or proceeds, including interest thereon, and the right to receive the same, which may be made as a result of casualty, any exercise of the right of eminent domain or deed in lieu thereof, the alteration of the grade of any street and any injury to or decrease in the value thereof, the foregoing being referred to hereinafter as the "Security Property."

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167044.6

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Security Property, subject however to Permitted Liens, unto the Lessor, its successors and assigns, for the uses and purposes herein expressed, but not otherwise.

(b) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease (including, without limitation, the Lessee's rights hereunder and thereunder so long as no Lease Event of Default has occurred and is continuing), the Lessee hereby grants to the Lessor a security interest in the Lessee's interest in that portion of the Security Property (the "<u>UCC Property</u>") subject to the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Indiana (the "<u>UCC</u>"). The Lease, as supplemented by this Memorandum of Lease, shall also be deemed to be a security agreement and shall support any financing statement showing the Lessor's interest as a secured party with respect to any portion of the UCC Property described in such financing statement. The Lessee agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to execute, deliver and file from time to time such further instruments as may be requested by the Lessor to confirm and perfect the lien of the security interest in the collateral described in this Memorandum of Lease, provided, that during the Construction Period with respect to any Construction Period Property, the costs and expenses thereof shall be Transaction Expenses.

(c) To the extent permitted by law, the provisions of this Memorandum of Lease upon recording or registration in the real estate records of the proper office shall constitute a financing statement filed as a "fixture filing" within the meaning of I.C. § 26-1-9.1-102 and I.C. § 26-1-9.1-502, and (i) this Memorandum of Lease covers goods which are or are to become fixtures on the Property, (ii) this Memorandum of Lease is to be recorded in the real estate records, (iii) Lessor is the record owner of the Leased Property, and (iv) products of collateral are also covered.

(d) Notwithstanding that this Memorandum of Lease is an absolute assignment of the Profits and the Subleases and not merely the collateral assignment of, or the grant of a lien or security interest in the Profits and the Subleases, the Lessor grants to the Lessee a revocable license to collect and receive the Profits and to retain, use and enjoy such Profits. Such license shall be automatically revoked upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default.

SECTION 5. Remedies.

(a) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies as it, in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate:

(i) collect interest on all past due sums at the Overdue Rate;

(ii) terminate the Lease and, either in person or by agent, with or without bringing any action or proceeding, or by a receiver appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of security, enter upon and take possession of the Property, or any part thereof, in its own name, and do any acts which it deems necessary or desirable to preserve the value, marketability or rentability of the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, to increase the income therefrom

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167044.6

or to protect the security hereof and, with or without taking possession of the Property, to sue for or otherwise to collect the Profits thereof, including, without limitation, those past due and unpaid, and to apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any obligations secured hereby, all in such order as the Lessor may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property, and the collection of such Profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any Lease Event of Default or notice of a Lease Event of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done in response to such Lease Event of Default and, notwithstanding the continuance in possession of the Lessor or the collection, receipt and application of Profits by the Lessor, the Lessor shall be entitled to exercise every right provided for herein or by law upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Lease Event of Default, including, without limitation, the right to exercise the power of sale;

declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by (iii) delivery to Trustee and to Lessee of written declaration of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and, to the extent not prohibited by law, demand for sale and of written notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default and of election to cause to be sold said Property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of said notice of the occurrence and continuance of a Lease Event of Default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on the Lessee, shall sell said Property at the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustce may postpone sale of all or any portion of said Property by public announcement of postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including the Trustee, or the Lessor, may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and the Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale in accordance with the provisions of Section 21.2 of the Lease;

(iv) in lieu of sale pursuant to the power of sale conferred hereby, foreclose in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages or deeds of trust on leasehold interests in real property and at any time after the filing of a complaint to foreclose, Lessor shall be entitled to the appointment of a receiver of the Property by the court in which such complaint is filed and Lessee hereby consents to the such appointment;

(v) declare immediately due and payable without notice or demand, except as otherwise required hercunder or under applicable law, all amounts payable by the Lessee hercunder or under the other Operative Agreements which

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167044.6
are then unpaid, with all interest and sums accrued, and accelerate payment thereof notwithstanding contrary terms of payment stated therein and exercise all rights and remedies available hereunder, at law, in equity or otherwise;

(vi) as a matter of right, and upon notice to the Lessee or anyone claiming under the Lessee and without regard to the adequacy of its security or the then value of the Property or the interest of the Lessee therein, apply to any court having jurisdiction to appoint a receiver or receivers of the Property and the Lessee hereby irrevocably consents to such appointment and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives notice of any application therefor. Any such receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers of the Lessor provided for in Section 5(a)(ii) above, and shall continue as a receiver and exercise all such powers until the date of confirmation of sale of the Property unless such receivership is sooner terminated by the Lessor in its sole discretion.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, Trustee and the Lessor, and each of them, shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers hereunder or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding that some or all of said obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, Lien, assignment or otherwise. Neither the acceptance nor the enforcement hereof, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers hercin contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect Trustee's or the Lessor's right to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor, and each of them shall be entitled to enforce the rights and remedies provided for herein and any other security now or hereafter held by the Lessor in such order and manner as they or either of them may in their absolute discretion determine. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Trustee or the Lessor is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereby or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Trustee or the Lessor or to which either of them may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Trustee or the Lessor, and either or both of them may pursue inconsistent remedies.

(b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor, in addition to and not in lieu of or in diminution of the rights and remedies provided above shall have all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, which rights and remedies may be exercised without application to any court to the extent permitted by the UCC.

(c) It is the intent of the parties hereto that the Lease be treated as a secured borrowing to the extent provided in Section 3 (B) (iii) above, and that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Lease Event of Default, the Lessor shall have the remedies provided for in this Section 5. In the event that, notwithstanding the intention of the parties, a court of competent jurisdiction determines that, for the purpose of remedies, the transaction contemplated by the Lease constitutes a leasing arrangement, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Lessor shall have, as a result of such determination, in lieu of the remedies set forth in this

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167044.6

5

Section 5, all of the rights and remedies of a landlord provided for in Section XVII of the Lease, provided that the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that it is their intent that the Lease be construed as provided in Section 3.

SECTION 6. Lessor Grant. (a) The Lessor hereby grants a Lien upon and mortgages and warrants to the Lessee the Property to secure (i) the Lessor's obligations hereunder in respect of the due and punctual transfer by the Lessor to the Lessee of all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property when required by and in accordance with the Lease, and (ii) if the Lessor shall then be the subject of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding, satisfaction of the Lessee's right to damages and other claims arising out of the rejection of the Lease or unilateral termination of such obligation to transfer to the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property, against all of the Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Property.

(b) During the existence and only during the existence of a Lessor Default (as defined below), the Lessee shall have the power and authority, to the extent provided by Legal Requirements, to exercise any or all of the rights and powers and pursue any and all of the remedies provided under the Operative Agreements or by Legal Requirements in respect of the obligations secured in accordance with clause (a) above (including specific performance of any covenant or agreement contained in the Lease or any other Operative Agreement, in aid of the execution of any power granted in the Lease or any other Operative Agreement, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy). The Lessor shall have all the rights available to a mortgagor under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The following shall constitute a Lessor default ("Lessor Default"): the Lessee shall have exercised any of its purchase options in the Lease for any or all of the Property in accordance with the terms thereof and shall have tendered in full all amounts to be paid by Lessee in connection therewith and complied with all other requirements hereunder in connection with such purchase and all of the Lessee in accordance with this Lease.

(c) The Lien created in clause (a) shall automatically terminate and be deemed released without further act or consideration upon (i) the commencement by the Lessor of the exercise of any remedy in respect of the Property pursuant to Article XVI (except in the case of a sale to the Lessee thereunder) or (ii) a Lease Event of Default under Section 17.1(a) or (g) of the Lease.

SECTION 7. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Memorandum of Lease does not alter, amend, modify or change the Lease or the exhibits thereto. It is the intent of the parties that this Memorandum of Lease be recorded and give notice of and confirm the Lease and exhibits thereto to the same extent as if all of the provisions of the Lease and exhibits thereto were fully set forth <u>herein</u>. The Lease and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and, except as expressly modified hereby, the terms and provisions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. <u>Original Memorandum of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the documentary conventions, the single executed original of this Memorandum of Lease marked "THIS COUNTERPART IS THE ORIGINAL EXECUTED

COUNTERPART" on the signature page thereof and containing the receipt of the Administrative Agent therefor on or following the signature page thereof <u>shall</u> be the Original Executed Counterpart of this Memorandum of Lease (the "<u>Original Executed Counterpart</u>"). To the extent that this Memorandum of Lease constitutes chattel paper, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction, no security interest in this Memorandum of Lease may be created through the transfer or possession of any counterpart other than the Original Executed Counterpart.

SECTION 9. GOVERNING LAW. THE LEASE AND THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), EXCEPT AS TO MATTERS RELATING TO THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE AND THE CREATION OF THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREUNDER AND THE EXERCISE OF **RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERETO, WHICH SHALL BE GOVERNED** BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, IN THE EVENT THAT THE LEASE IS DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A FINANCING, WHICH IS THE INTENTION OF THE PARTIES, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN TITLE 14 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW), SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED THEREBY AND HEREBY, BUT ANY LIEN CREATED HEREBY AND THE CREATION AND PERFECTION OF SAID LIEN AND THE EXERCISE OF RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT THERE TO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE APPLICABLE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

SECTION 10. <u>Merger</u>. If the fee simple title to the Property and the leasehold interest therein shall be held by the same party, the interest in the Property granted to the Lessor pursuant to the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall not terminate or be merged, and the Lease and this Memorandum of Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. <u>Maximum Interest Rate</u>. No provision of this Memorandum of Lease or any transaction related thereto shall require the payment or permit the collection of interest or any other amount in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. If any excess of interest or any other amount in such respect is herein or any other Operative Agreement provided for, the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay <u>such</u> excess interest or any other amounts in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law, and the right to demand the payment of any such excess shall be and hereby is waived, and this provision shall control any other provision of this Memorandum of Lease and the other Operative Agreements.

SECTION 12. <u>Assignment to Administrative Agent</u>. Pursuant to the Assignment of Lease, the Lessor has assigned to The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Lease, together with all Rent, and in confirmation thereof the Lessor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the

Administrative Agent, subject to the terms of the Assignment of Lease, all of the right, title and interest of the Lessor in and to all of the Lease, together with all Rent, all modifications, renewals and extensions thereof and any guarantees of the Lessee's obligations under the Lease.

SECTION 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Mcmorandum of Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original except as provided in Section 7, above, and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

SECTION 14. <u>Security Agreement and Financing Statement</u>. The mailing address of debtor (the Lessee herein) and of the secured party (the Lessor herein) from which information concerning security interests hereunder may be obtained is as set forth in Section 15 hereof. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this instrument or of any financing statement related to this instrument shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any of the purposes referenced herein.

SECTION 15. <u>State Law Recitals and Provisions</u>. The tenancy referred to in Section 22 of the Lease as a tenancy at sufferance shall be a tenancy at will for purposes of the Lease, as it applies to the Property.

SECTION 16. <u>Financing Statement</u>. For purposes of this instrument as a fixture filing, and for all other purposes, unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other communications required or permitted by the terms hereof to be given to any Person shall be given in writing by nationally recognized courier service and any such notice shall become effective (a) five (5) Business Days after being deposited in the mails, certified or <u>registered</u> with appropriate postage prepaid, (b) one (1) Business Day after delivery to a nationally recognized courier service specifying overnight delivery, (c) when delivered by hand, or (d) in the case of facsimile notice, when received (when receipt is either confirmed by confirming transmission equipment or acknowledged by the addressee or its office) and shall be directed to the address of such Person as indicated:

Address of Lessee/Debtor:

General Motors Corporation Worldwide Real Estate 200 Renaissance Center, Tower 200 38th Floor Detroit, Michigan 48265-2000 Attention: General Director, WRE Fax: 313-665-6745

With a copy to:

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw 190 S. LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60603-3411 Attention: Robert E. Gordon

Fax: 312-701-7711

Address of Lessor/Secured Party

Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1 c/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001 Attention: Corporate Trust Administration Fax: 302-651-8882

From time to time any party may designate a new address for purposes of notice hereunder by notice to each of the other parties hereto.

SECTION 17. Liability of Wilmington Trust Company. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that (a) this Memorandum of Lease is executed and delivered by Wilmington Trust Company not individually or personally but solely as trustee of the Lessor, in the exercise of the powers and authority conferred and vested in it, (b) each of the representations, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Lessor is made and intended not as personal representations, undertakings and agreements by Wilmington Trust Company but is made and intended for the purpose of binding only the Lessor, (c) nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Wilmington Trust Company, individually or personally, to perform any covenant either expressed or implied contained herein, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by any Person claiming by, through or under the parties hereto and (d) under no circumstances shall Wilmington Trust Company be personally liable for the payment of any indebtedness or expenses of any party hereto, or be liable for the breach or failure of any obligation, representation, warranty or covenant made or undertaken by the Lessor under this Memorandum of Lease.

SECTION 18. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Memorandum of Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By: Name: Title: Patriola A. Evans Assistant Vice President

LESSEE:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Title:

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167044

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Memorandum of Lease to be duly executed by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1, a Delaware business trust

By: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee

By:

Name: Title:

LESSEE:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, By: MARILYN P. NIX Name: DIRECTOR Title: WORLOWIDE REAL ESTATE

IN Short Form.doc

STATE OF Delaware) COUNTY OF New) ss:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared <u>Patricise A</u>, <u>EVANS</u>, known to me to be the <u>A445</u>, <u>V.J.</u> of Wilmington Trust Company, a ______, not in its individual capacity, but solely as trustee of Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1, a Delaware business trust, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing for and on behalf of said trust for and on behalf of said Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal, this UTT

Notary Public ESignaturics NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires August 3, 2003

Notary Public - Printed

My County of Residence

New Castle

My commission expires:

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167044

STATE OF Michigany COUNTY OF Wayne) 55:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared <u>Maxing P. Mix</u>, known to me to be the <u>Directorycle</u> of General Motors Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing for and on behalf of said corporation.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal, this 2 day of $2\rho(1)$, 2002 Mane O Orbe Trenter Notary Public - Signature

NANCY A. DEVOE TREUTER Notary Public, Oakland County, Mi My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2004 Notary Public - Printed Deting in Warne Carty

My County of Residence

My commission expires:

This Memorandum of Lease has been prepared by and after recording, please return to:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett 425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017

Attn: Sasan Mehrara, Esq.

509420-0198-08617-NY02.2167044

Receipt of this original counterpart of the foregoing Memorandum of Lease is hereby acknowledged on this _____ day of _____, 2002.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent By:

Name: Title:

RICHARD W. DUKER VICE PRESIDENT

509420-0198-08617-NY02,2167044

Exhibit A

Lease

REVISION NUMBER: 2 COMMITMENT NUMBER: 06016118-450

PARCEL I: (FEE)

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Decatur Township, Marion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East; thence on the South line of said quarter section, South 89° 58'39" East 721.20 feet to the Southeast corner of land described in a deed to Richard S. and Carrie E. Edwards, recorded as Instrument Number 76-70011 in the Marion County Recorder's Office; thence on the East line of said Edwards and the prolongation thereof, North 00°11'13" East 472.92 feet to a point on the proposed northerly right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway (unrecorded), said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described real estate; thence continuing on said line, North 00° 11'13" East 625.66 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of land described in a deed to the Indianapolis Airport Authority, recorded as Instrument Number 95-01734; thence on said southeasterly line, North 44° 57'32" East 929.24 feet to the northwesterly corner of land described in a deed to Decatur P.D.,LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166351 in said Recorder's Office; thence on the westerly line of said land South 27°0449" East 230.75 feet to a point on the North line of land described in a deed to Atlantis Limited, recorded as Instrument Number 77-71815 in said Recorder's Office; thence on said North line, North 89°5839" West 125.00 feet to the Northwest corner of said land; thence on the West line of said land, South 00°1843" West 1265.59 feet to a point on the aforesaid unrecorded right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 17°5046" and a radius of 2124.67 feet; thence westerly on said curve and unrecorded right-of-way line an arc distance of 661.79 feet (said are being subtended by a chord which bears North 73°2652" West 659.11 feet to the Point of Beginning), containing 15.187 acres, more or less.

PARCEL II: (FEE)

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Decatur Township, Marion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East; thence on the South line of said Quarter Section, South 89°58'39" East 721.20 feet to the Southeast corner of land described in a deed to Richard S. and Carrie E. Edwards, recorded as Instrument Number 76-70011 in the Marion County Recorder's Office; thence on the East line of said Edwards and the prolongation thereof, North 00°11'13" East 472.92 feet to a point on the proposed northerly right-of-way line Ameriplex Parkway (unrecorded), said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described real estate; thence continuing on said line, North 00°11'13" East 625.66 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of land described in a deed to the Indianapolis Airport Authority, recorded as Instrument Number 95-01734; thence on said southeasterly line, North 44°5732" East 929.24 feet to the northwesterly corner of land described in a deed to Decatur P.D., LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166351 in said Recorder's Office; thence on the westerly line of said land and also the westerly line of land also described in a deed to Decatur P.D., LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166352, the following two (2) courses: 1) South 27°04'49" East 755.96 feet; 2) South 44°01'47" East 845.73 feet to a point on the northerly right-of-way lie of Decatur Boulevard, the Grant of Right-of-Way of which is recorded as Instrument Number 99-25069 in said Recorder's Office, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 11°51'28" and a radius of 646.96 feet; thence southwesterly on said curve and right-of-way line an arc distance of 133.89 feet (said arc being subtended by a chord which bears South 60°3731" West 133.65 feet); thence North 6°12'36" East 51.15 feet; thence North 44°01'47" West 354.67 feet; thence North 89°3206" West 56.07 feet; thence South 44°5734" West 662.94 feet to a point on the aforesaid unrecorded right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 20°0952" and a radius of 2124.67 feet; thence westerly on said curve and unrecorded right-of-way line an arc distance of 747.75 feet(said arc being subtended by a chord which bears North 72°1723" West 743.90 feet to the Point of Beginning.

REVISION NUMBER: 2 COMMITMENT NO. 06016118-450

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described real estate:

As part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Decatur Township, Marion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14, Range 02 East; thence on the South line of said quarter section, South 89°5839" East 721.20 feet to the Southeast corner of land described in a deed to Richard S. and Carrie E. Edwards, recorded as Instrument Number 76-70011 in the Marion County Recorder's Office; thence on the East line of said Edwards and the prolongation thereof, North 00°1173" East 472.92 feet to a point on the proposed northerly right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway(unrecorded), said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described real estate; thence continuing on said line, North 00°11'13" East 625.66 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of land described in a deed to the Indianapolis Airport Authority, recorded as Instrument Number 95-01734; thence on said southeasterly line, North 44°5732" East 929.24 feet to the northwesterly corner of land described in a deed to Decatur P.D., LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166351 in said Recorder's Office; thence on the westerly line of said land South 27°0449" East 230.75 feet to a point on the North line of land described in a deed to Atlantis Limited, recorded as Instrument Number 77-71815 in said Recorder's Office; thence on said North line, North 89°5839" West 125.00 feet to the Northwest corner of said land; thence on the West line of said land, South 00°1843" West 1265.59 feet to a point on the aforesaid unrecorded right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 17°50'46" and a radius of 2124.67 feet; thence westerly on said curve and unrecorded right-of-way line an arc distance of 661.79 feet (said arc being subtended by a chord which bears North 73°2652" West 659.11 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 15.187 acres, more or less.

PARCELS I and II, when combined are the same as the following perimeter description:

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14, Range 02 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Decatur Township, Marion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East ; thence on the South line of said quarter section, South 89°58'39" East 721.20 feet to the Southeast corner of land described in a deed to Richard S. and Carrie E. Edwards, recorded as Instrument Number 76-70011 in the Marion County Recorder's Office; thence on the East line of said Edwards and the prolongation thereof, North 00°11'13" East 472.92 feet to a point on the proposed northerly right-of-way line Ameriplex Parkway (unrecorded), said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described real estate; thence continuing on said line, North 00°1113" East 625.66 feet to a point on the southcasterly line of land described in a deed to the Indianapolis Airport Authority, recorded as Instrument Number 95-01734; thence on said southeasterly line North 44°5732" East 929.24 feet to the northwesterly corner of land described in a deed to Decatur P.D., LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166351 in said Recorder's Office; thence on the westerly line of said land and also the westerly line of land also described in a deed to Decatur P.D., LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166352, the following two (2) courses: 1) South 27°04'49" East 755.96 feet; 2) South 44°01'47" East 845.73 feet to a point on the northerly right of way line of Decatur Boulevard, the Grant of Right-of-Way of which is recorded as Instrument Number 99-25069 in said Recorder's Office, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 11°51'28" and a radius of 646.96 feet, thence southwesterly on said curve and right-of-way line an arc distance of 133.89 feet (said arc being subtended by a chord which bears South 60°3731" West 133.65 feet); thence North 6°1236" East 51.15 feet; thence North 44°0147" West 354.67 feet, thence north 89°3206" West 56.07 feet; thence South 44°5734" West 662.94 feet to a point on the aforesaid unrecorded right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 20°09'52" and a radius of 2124.67 feet thence westerly on said curve and unrecorded right-of-way line an arc distance of 747.75 feet (said arc being subtended by a chord which bears North 72°1723" West 743.90 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 26.497 acres, more or less.

PARCEL III: (DRAINAGE)

Non-exclusive Temporary Drainage Easement dated January 12, 2000 and recorded January 19, 2000 as Instrument No. 2000-8126 to be created upon and over the following described land:

A strip of land, 30 feet in width, over a part of the Southwest Quarter of Section3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East of the Second Principal Meridian, lying 15 feet on each side of the following described centerline:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East, thence on the South line thereof, South 89 degrees 58 minutes 39 seconds East 736.17 feet; thence North 00 degrees 11 minutes 13 seconds East 20.00 feet to a point on the North right-of-way line of Milhouse Road, being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described centerline; thence continuing North 00 degrees 11 minutes 13 seconds East 450.86 feet to a point on the northerly right-of-way line of future Ameriplex Parkway (unrecorded), and there terminating; the side lines of said strip to be lengthened or shortened to begin at the North right-of-way line of Milhouse Road and end at the northerly right-of-way of future Ameriplex Parkway, containing 0.310 acres, more or less.